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WAYNE M.COLLINS
A TTO R N EY  AT LAW

MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET 

SAN FRANCISCO 4 ,CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1218

February 6, 1946

Mr. Harry T. Takeuohi,
Hm. 31-B, P.O. Box 300,
Bismarck, North Dakota*
Dear Harry:

I have received the bank money order for #4,399.00.
Please inform Mr. Satoru Shinde that Mr. Kamekichi Nishlda, 
1216% Fourth Street, Sacramento, California, has forward­
ed to me the sum of &100.00 to represent Yoshlko Shinde, 
wife of Mr. Satoru Shinde.

I have also received a postal money order for the 
sum of #25.00 for Hiroshi Morlta. I have also received 
from Lieutenant William S. Tsuchiya on behalf of his brother 
Yoshio in Bismarck the sum of #25*00. The Lieutenant 
came into see me on Saturday last and returned to Fort 
Snelllng on Monday last.

I have also received #50.00 from Mlyoko Nakamura,
Tule Lake on behalf of her brother in Bismarck. I have 
also received #100.00 for Sueo Frank Matsuraoto in Bismarck 
and also #100*00 for Minoru George Matsumoto.

Please Inform Frank Susumu Sakamoto that since he 
wishes to remain in this oountry he should have a mitigation 
hearing in Bismarck. I shall keep him in the test cases 
and protect his interests unless he informs me that he 
does not desire such representation. I suggest that you 
Inform him that he ought to notify Mr. Cook that he no 
longer desires to be repatriated.

I have received questionaires from the following 
persons: Satoshi Mori, Yoshiro Aramaki, Shlgeo Aramaki, 
Alexander H. Iseri, Shinji Dote, Takeshi Dendo, Tsuyoshi 
Okada, Shigeru Ikejiri, Masaakl Nakagiri, Frank Yoshio 
Tsuchiya, Tomozuml Yanal and Mas&o Nakao, Minoru Kakutani, 
and Harry Toklmitsu Oshiro.

I have not yet received questionaires from Mitsugu Fukaye, 
Leo Masao Nlshioka and Kenjl Fukuda.

Very truly yours,
WMC:cnw



WAYNE M.COLLINS
ATTO R N EY  AT LAW

MILLS TOWER,220 BUSH STREET 

SAN FRANCISCO A,CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1218

February 9, 1946.

Mr. Harry Takao Takeuchl,
Box 300, Rm. 31-B,
Bismarck, North Dakota.
Dear Harry:

Mr. Shevlin of the Department of Justice 
was in Bismarck for the mitigation hearings to 
be held there.

When the hearing officers have concluded 
the hearings the release of successful renun­
ciante will be sent to the officer there in 
charge. I suggest that you and your committee 
obtain from the renunciante, if they are released* 
their permanent addresses and telephone numbers f 
so that we will be able to get in touch with 
them when the trials are ready to be presented 
in court.

Yours very truly,

WMC:cnw



WAYNE M.COLLINS
A TTO R N EY  AT LAW

MILLS TOWER,220 BUSH STREET 

SAN FRANCISCO A,CALIFORNIA

telepho ne  GArfield  1218

February 13 , 1946.

Mr. Harry T. Takeuohl,
Box 300, Rm. 31-B,
Fort Lincoln Internment Camp,
Bismarck, North Dakota.
Dear Harry;

Enclosed find sample forms of application 
for re-opening of a mitigation hearing or re­
hearing or new hearing.

If any of the renunciante receive an un­
favorable recommendation as a result of a miti­
gation hearing given him he should Immediately 
prepare a litter in triplicate in precisely the 
form and language of the enclosed ample form.
The original should be mailed promptly to Hon.
Tom Clark, a duplicate original thereof to Hon. 
W.3. Cook, Acting Officer-in-Charge and the 
triplicate original should be sent to me.

Your committee should see that each un­
successful renunciant prepare the aforesaid 
form letter and that the duplicate originals 
are mailed.

These letters could be mimeographed if you 
have the opportunity of mimeographing same.
If there should be other grounds or reasons why 
any renunciant was dissatisfied with his mitiga­
tion hearing, he could add his reasons to the rea 
sons already set forth in the sample letter 
enclosed.

Yery truly yours.

WMC;onw
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WAYNE M. COLLINS 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

1721 M IL LS  TOWER  

SAN FRANCISCO 
BARFIELD 1 21 B

Fort Lincoln Internment Camp, 
Bismarck, North Dakota, 
February___ , 1946.

HON. TOM CLARK,
Attorney General of the United States, 
Department of Justice Building, 
Washington, D*C.
Dear Mr. Attorney General:

Without waiving any of my constitutional and legal rights 
asserted by me in Actions Nos. 25294 to 25297, inclusive, now pend4 
ing in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Califor­
nia, at San Francisco, California, or to be asserted by me in any 
similar actions and without this request in anywise operating as 
a bar to said or any actions or as a waiver thereof, I hereby 
request that the mitigation hearing or examination heretofore glveiji 
me at the Fort Lincoln Internment Camp, Bismarck, North Dakota, to 
show cause why I should not be deported to Japan by you be re-opened 
for the Introduction of further evidence or that a re-examination 
or new examination be given me thereon for the following reasons 
and upon the following grounds:

1. I was not allowed to be represented at said mitigation 
hearing by counsel of my own choosing or by any counsel whatever;

2. I was given neither the time nor the opportunity to obtain 
witnesses to appear at said hearing and to testify on my behalf;

3. I was not given time or the opportunity to obtain evidence 
on my behalf or to submit the same to the hearing officer at said 
hearing and I was not allowed to subpoena witnesses to appear 
and testify on my behalf but was arbitrarily summoned to said hear­
ing or examination without any reasonable period of time or any tlye 
whatever having been allowed me to prepare for the same;

4. The hearing officer^ recommendation made at said examina­
tion and the refusal to release me from detention and to restore 
me to civilian life in this oountry was based either in whole or 
in part upon secret data kept In dossiers and files in the posses­
sion of the hearing officer and authorities which was not made 
known to me or exhibited to me but was kept secret from me;

5. The said examination or hearing was arbitrary, unreasonable 
and oppressive in its brevity, in the manner in which it was 
conducted and in the circumstances under which it was held;

6. The said examination was not under oath and no witnesses 
were sworn, and no witnesses appeared and testified against me;

7. The said examination was neither full, oomplete nor ade­
quate and was neither fair nor Impartial: I was given neither the 
time nor the opportunity to answer any unjust oharges that may have 
been brought against me or unjust suspioions that may have been 
entertained against me and, in fact, there neither then nor now 
exists nor was there introduced at said hearing any competent 
evidence whatever upon which an unfavorable recommendation ought tc 
have been made against me or upon which a refusal to »lease me 
from detention properly and legally could be based*
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For the foregoing reasons and grounds I request that the said 
examination.or hearing he re-opened for the introduction of addi­
tional evidence or that a re-hearing or new hearing or examination 
be given me#

Very truly yours,

Name*

Barrack Number.
Fort Lincoln Internment Gamp 
Bismarck, North Dakota,

Duplicate original to:
W,S* Cook, Acting Officer-in-Charge, 
Fort Lincoln Internment CaM), 
Bismarck, North Dakota,



WAYNE M.COLLINS C
A TTO R N EY  AT LAW 0

MILLS TOWER,220 BUSH STREET 

SAN FRANCISCO A,CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1218

February 14 , 1946.

Mr. Harry Takao Takeuchl,
Box 300, Hsu 31-B,
Fort Lincoln Internment Camp,
Bismarck, North Dakota.
Dear Harry?

This Is to Inform you and your committee 
that today I received questionalre forms from 
Kenjl Ikejlrl and Matsuo Mao Ikejlrl who are 
presently confined In your camp.

Very truly yours,

WMG:cnw



February 18, 1946
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Hr. Harry T. Takeuohi,
Box 300, Rm. 31-B,
Fort Lincoln Internment Camp,
Bismarck, North Dakota.
Dear Harry:

X am Informed by Hr. Burling that the mitigation 
hearings in your camp either have been finished or are 
about to be finished.

I would thank you to notify me whether or not the 
hearings have been completed and I would also thank you 
to Inform me whether or not you have received the sample 
forms of letters I sent to you which unsuccessful re- 
nunoiants are to use in applying for re-hearings.

As renunclants In your oamp receive notification 
either that they are to be released or that they re­
ceived unfavorable recommendations, X would thank you 
to inform me of their names as rapidly as possible.
All of the persons who have sent me questionalre forms 
In your oamp are to be Included as plaintiffs In the 
equity cases which were filed in the Federal District 
Court in San Francisco by consent of Hr. Burling, the 
newly appointed chief litigation attorney for the Depart­
ment of Justice who is to defend those suits.

It is probable, although not yet definitely decided 
by the Department of Justice, that the renunclants who are 
not successful in obtaining their releases through their 
mitigation hearings may be transferred from Tule Lake 
and Bismarck to the Alien Internment Camps at Santa Fe,
New Mexico and Crystal City, Texas. The transfer will be 
only for the purpose of convenience due to the fact that the 
government Intends to close out Tule Lake and Bismarck.
Such a transfer to Santa Fe or any other oamp will not 
Jeopardise the rights of any of the persons who are included 
in these court oases. So I ask you and your committee 
members to notify the Interested persons in your oamp 
of these facts.

Very truly yours,

WMCiCnw



February 521* 1946.
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Hr. Harry T. Takeuchi,
Box 300, Rra, 30-G,
Fort Lincoln Internment Gamp,
Bismarck, North Dakota.
Dear Harryt

Thank you for your letter of February 14, A 
1946 together with the enclosures. Mr. Frank ~ 
Susumu Sakamoto is eligible for repatriation 
to Japan if he so desires and he will be kept 
out of the cases unless he notifies you or US- 
me to the contrary. Please inform Mr. Goro ^  
Ameraiya that his name will be included in the 
test eases.

I have received questionnaire forms of 
r~ Matsuo Ikejiri and Kenji Ikejiri •

Very truly yours,

WMC s cnw



February 21, 1946.
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Mr. Harry T. Takeuohi,
Box 300, Rm. 30-0,
Fort Lincoln Internment Camp, 
Bismarck, North Dakota.
Dear Harryj

In your letter of February 14th you mention the total 
number of my clients at Bismarck as 163, but according 
to the list which I have attached whloh Includes Ooro 
Amemiya, Matsuo Ikejiri and Kenjl Ikejiri, I find the total 
to be 166. Consequently if you find any errors in my list 
or in the number I would thank you to Inform me.

In excess of 1000 persons already have received notices 
at Tule Lake that they will be released from detention. 
Approximately 450 there have received notice that they have 
received unfavorable recommendation from the hearing board. 
However, the unfavorable recommendation is not final. In 
many cases those recommendations are tentative and were 
probably based on the fact that a member or members of their 
families are detained in Bismarck or Santa Fe for deporta­
tion and the Department did not desire to disunite the 
families. Consequently when the Bismarck and the Santa Fe 
hearings are concluded it is my opinion that the persons 
detained in Tule Lake who have family members in Bismarck 
and Santa Fe who are released will also be released. I 
suggest you and your committee Inform the renunciants in 
your camp not to be alarmed if members of their families 
appear on the unfavorable recommendation list at Tule Lake.

Please inform me when the mitigation hearings are ter­
minated at Bismarck.

In the event that any pèrsone in your oampN should receive 
an unfavorable recommendation following their mitigation 
hearing, please see that the form letter, sample of which I 
sent you heretofore, which apply for re-hearings to the Attorney 
General and the officer in charge of your camp are mailed 
out promptly and that a copy thereof is obtained by your 
committee and sent on to me.



It is likely that the persons who are to he detained 
at Tule Lake^as well as at your camp will he transferred 
to Santa Fe, hut suoh a transfer will in nowise destroy 
the legal rights or interfere with the test oases and no 
deportation will he had pending the outcome of the test 
cases.

Very truly yours,

WMC;onw



February 21# 1946
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Mr, Harry T. Takeuchi,
Box 300, Rm, 30-0,
Fort Lincoln Internment Camp,
Bismarck, North Dakota,
Dear Harry:

Please inform Mr. Nakagaki that Mary W. 
Adams of Berkeley has sent in to me a check 
for $70.00 for Mr, Sadao Nakagaki# Bldg. 30-N, 
Bismarok.

Very truly yours,

WMC:cnw



WAYNE M.COLLINS
A T T O R N E Y  A T  LAW  

MILLS TOWER,220 BUSH STREET 

SAN FRÀNCISOO A,CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1218

February 2 3, 1946*
Mr* Harry T* Takeuchi,
Box 300* Barrack T-12,
Fort Lincoln Internment Camp, 
Bismarck, H*D,

Bear Harry:
In addition to the names I sent on to 

you a day or so ago 1 am enclosing a list of names 
of the persons whose questionnaires I received on 
February 20, 1946, Lqo Maaao His hi oka and Kenji 
Fukuda* a names appear an the 14 at and I have re­
ceived their questionnaires*

The questionnaires of Kenji Ikejiri 
and Matsuo Mac Ikejiri also have been received*
As I informed you in my last letter the name of 
G-oro Amemiya also has been added to the list of 
persons to be included in t he cases.

Very truly yours,

WMC/W
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February 27, 1946. '/Cp
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Mr. Harry T. Takeuchi,
Box 300, Rm. 30-G*,
Fort Lincoln Internment Camp,
Bismarck, North Dakota.
Dear Harry:

I have made a proposal to the Department 
of Justice that it give immediate consideration 
to a release of all persons detained at Tule 
Lake, Bismarck, Santa Fe and Crystal City# whether 
or not they have received unfavorable reco­
mmendations following their mitigation hearings. 
Whether or not the Department will weigh these 
proposals and consent to a release of all of you 
remains to be seen. In the event that it does,
I shall notify you promptly. If such a release 
can be obtained our problems will be much lighter.

Keep up your good spirits.
Very truly yours,

WMG:cnw



WAYNE M.COLLINS
ATTO R N EY  AT LAW

MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET 

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1218

February 88, 1946#

Mr, Harxy Takao Takeuchi,
Barr, 5-18, Box 300,
Fort Lincoln Internment Camp,
Bismarck, H, D,

Dear Harry 5
%  records now show a list of 164 

persons, including Goro Amemiya, are now in 
the oases. On the list mimeographed which I sent 
to you the names of Minoru Kakutani and Harry 
Tokumitzu appeared twice, consequently when I 
wrote you on Feb, Blst I stated there were 166 
on the list. The correct list shows 164 to date. 
Please inform me if this figure is correct accord­
ing to your records.

WMC/ff

Very truly yours,
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INTERNEES AT PORT LINCOLN INTERNMENT
CMP, BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA

]/ Takashi Abe 
Yoshio Abe 
Akira Ralph Adachi 

V  Minoru Adachi
V  George Hiroshi Akahori 
tS Isao Akiba

"IHfljfWlil IJ Un
V  Yoshio Amemiya 
t S  Tornio Bingo T

Keiichi George Dohi 
\S Tsugio Dohara 

Nobuo Ebisuda
V  ' Shuntaro Prank Emoto 
1® Jiro Pujii

Hideo Fukagawa
1/ Raymond Katsumi Fukunaga

Masao Purusawa
] /  Matsuichi Hamamoto

( S  Takeo Fred Hamamoto
\ s Tamotsu Hat aye
1/ Hisashi Joe Hayano
t/ Yoshiro Hayashi 

\ /v  Kenzo Kendo Higashi
1/ Harry Pumio Hirakî ĵ
V Henry Tokio Hiraki 
\ /  Shigelu Hiraki’

Denichi Ted Hiraoka 
V Akira Hirata 
]/ Shigeru Hirata 
\J Taneo Johnny Hirokane 

\J Asao Honda 
Kazuo Honda J

m

hhjuh
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Mitsuo Ichinose 
\/ Toshio Ichinose 
^ T a t s u o  Iida

Jimmie Iwao Imamura 
V  George Imoto 

Itaru Ina 
1/ Keiichi Inouye 
\ X  Mi tsuji Inouye 
'^^Keiichi Kay Ishigami 

{/ Morimitsu George Ishuin
i /  Tatsuma Itani
■ 8

1 /
Masaichi Prank Ito 
Kiyoshi Ito
-Yukio Paul Kajlkawzr ' 

^  Tsugio Kaku
^ ^ m n oru KakutanJ^ > r ----
t/ Shigenohu Kato 
\J Yasunori Kawahara 
(/ Yoshinori Kawahara 
V  Fujio Prank Kawamoto 
x /  Richard Takao Kawana 
l/ Yoshio Kinoshita 
^  Katsuo Jimmie Kiyama 
L/ Toshio Tommy Kiyama 

v Hideo Kobayashi 
V Masumi Eddie Kobayashi
t/ H ir o s h i- Kog i

v /  P a to ru  ■'■Kog’a------

\J Masao Kotake 
y Seigo Kotake 
y Sunao Koyanagi

(J -F&kiso feehida

V



Eki Masuoka
X
l x

i/^ Masaru Matsuura 
b S  Tatsumi Bill Matsuura

Prank Ko Mayeda 
¿ X  Hcmi-y Maaanhl Mileami—
. X
vr Teruo Mitooka 
x

Susumu Miyakawa 
\^S Wataru Miyakawa 
\/ Kazuo Miyake 
]/^Toshio Mizuhata ^
X  Shigeru Morinaka_
\ y Larry Hiroshi Morita 
t/ Noboru Morita 

Akira ^l/agaoka
\ /  Charles Tadashi Nagatoishi 
1 /  Sadao Nakagaki 

Masazo Nakamura
Satoshi Nakamura

V  Toshio Nakamura^
* Ukyo Nakanish}. ,
\>/ George Ryoji Nakao
1/  Isao Nakashima
/
^  Toshiro Nakayama 
t/ Masajiro Niinji 
W«- Georgo Min-enim Nichi
V  Miki Nishiyama 
j/ Shoji Nosaka 
y  Tanemi Obatake

Sei Ochi



Takumi Okamoto
l/' Tamio Thomas Okano 

Juichi James Okazaki 
1/ Toshio Okimoto 

r  Kasuo Okinaka 
t/^/tsami Thomas Osaki 
\J Harry Tokumitzu Oshir 

1/  Makoto Otsuka 
Haruo Harry Ozawa 

^  Kihachiro Saiki 
\y^ Yu taka Sakaguchi 

Gengo Sakamoto 
Jingo Sakamoto 

i/ Kageto Sakamoto

1/ Iwao George Shibata 
1/" Tomeo Tony Shibata

__r, ,.v...,__

^  Satoru Shinde
V  Yukio Soga
V Kiyoshi Suzuki 

Masao Taketa\J Morio Stove Taketa 
^ -H S a rry  Takao Ta-jggu'giii""—  

^  George Masanobu Tamura 
\/ Shigeo Tanaka,
1/ Yoshio Henry Tanaka 

George Joji Tani
V /  0Shiro Tanji

i  /

/Hen Terada 
\J Masaru Teshiba



V-/ Tsumoru Tokubo *
* Sadaki Tominaga 
1/ Shigeru Jim Toriumi 
l/  Yulfri-e—All on Tfluohiteani"

i /  - pT*nr»1 r - y n f P o n ^ ^ y o
Takashi Tsujita'

^  Hironori Tsukida 
Minoru Ueda 

y  Yoshito Ueda 
^  Jack Chiaki Uemura 

Seiichi Umemoto 
r  Isamu Uyeda 
y  Masato Uyeda 
\/ Toju Roy Uyeda 
[/' Shuji Uyemaruko

Isamu Uyemura{/ I
/v Tadao Uyemura
[/ Yasushi George Yamashita
v / Seiji Fx\ed Yana^i
\j "Av Yoshio Torn" Yanari
\J i Sadao Yorita 
/
Riichi Yoshidâ.

\J Masanobu Tim Yoshimiya



INTERNEES AT PORT LINCOLN INTERNMENT CAMP,
BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA

Shlgeo Aramaki 
Yoshiro Roy Aramaki 
Takeshi Dendo 
Shinji Dote *

Mitsugu Pukaye 
Kenji Fukuda 
Shigeru Ikejiri ̂  

Alexander Rekisander Iseri

Satoshi Tom Mori 
Masaaki Jimmy Nakagiri 
Masao Roy Nakao 
Leo Maaao Nishioka 
-Touyoohl Ggurge Okad-sr

y

Tomo zumi Yanai-



INTERNEES AT PORT LINCOLN INTERNMENT CAMP 
BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA

Goro Amemiya 
Kemj i B gcjl l'i

/Matsuo Mac Ikejiri
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Tule Lake Center,
Newell, Modoc County, Calif» 
February , 1946#

HOB. TOM CLABK,
Attorney General of the United States, 
Department of Justioe Building, 
Washington, D.C.
Dear Mr* Attorney General:

Without waiving any of my constitutional and legal rights 
asserted by me in Aotions Nos. 25294 to 25297, inclusive, now pend­
ing in the U.S* District Court for the Northern District of Califorj- 
nia, at San Francisco, California, and without this request in 
anywise operating as a bar to said or any actions or as a waiver 
thereof, I hereby request that the mitigation hearing or examina­
tion heretofore given me at the Tule Lake Center to show cause 
why I should not be deported to Japan by you be re-opened for the 
introduction of further evidence or that a re-examination or new 
examination be given me thereon for the following reasons and upon 
the following grounds:

1# I was not allowed to be represented at said mitigation 
hearing by oounsel of my own choosing or by any counsel whatever;

2» I was given neither the time nor the opportunity to obtain 
witnesses to appear at said hearing and to testify on my behalf;

3* I was not given time or the opportunity to obtain evidence 
on my behalf or to submit the same to the hearing officer at said 
hearing and I was not allowed to subpoena witnesses to appear 
and testify on my behalf but was arbitrarily summoned to said hear­
ing or examination without any reasonable period of time or any time 
whatever having been allowed me to prepare for the same;

4# The hearing officer* s recommendation made at said examina­
tion and the refusal to release me from detention and to 3©store 
me to civilian life in this country was based either in whole or 
in part upon secret date kept in dossiers and files in the posses­
sion of the hearing officer and authorities which was not made 
known to me or exhibited to me but was kept secret from me;

5» The said examination or hearing was arbitrary, unreasonable 
and oppressive in its brevity, in the manner in which it was 
conducted and in the oiroumstanoes under whioh it was held;

6. The said examination was not under oath and no witnesses 
were sworn, and no witnesses appeared and testified against me;

7* The said examination was neither full, complete nor ade­
quate and was neither fair nor impartial: X was given neither the 
time nor the opportunity to answer any unjust charges that may have 
been brought against me or unjust suspicions that may have been 
entertained against me and, in fact, there neither then nor now 
exists nor was there introduced at said hearing any competent 
evidence whatever upon which an unfavorable recommendation ought to 
have been made against me or upon whioh a refusal to release me 
from detention properly and legally could be based.
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WAYNE M. COLLINS 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

1721 MILLS TOWER 

SAN FRANCISCO 

BARFIELD 1218

For the foregoing reasons and grounds I request that the said 
examination or hearing he re-opened for the introduction of addi­
tional evidence or that a re-hearing or new hearing or examination 
he given me.

Very truly yours,

Name

Block Humber, 
tule Lake Center, 
Newell, Modoc County, 
California.

Duplicate original to :
Ivan Williams, Officer-in-Charge, 
Tule Lake Center.



1946March 1,

C
0
p
Y

Mr. Harry T. Takeuchi,
Barrack T-12, Box 300,
Port Lincoln Internment Camp,
Bismarck, North Dakota.
Dear Harry$

Mr. Burling Informed me this afternoon that 
the Attorney General, Hon. Tom 0. Clark himself, 
will make a decision as to whether or not all of the 
renunciants in the respective camps are to be 
released. Therefore, It is possible that the 
Attorney General may yet decide to release all 
the detainees whether they have received unfavorable 
recommendations or not. If he decides in favor 
of a release of all persons our burdens will be 
considerably lighter because that will leave for 
court determination only the question of restora­
tion of citizenship.

The main court battle may well develop Into 
the question of whether or not the letter of Abe 
Fortas, Under Secretary of Interior, admitting that 
H80# of the citizens“ at fule Lake eligible to do 
so applied for renunciations as a result of duress, 
is binding as a pleading upon the government.
If it be binding as a pleading there is a chance 
not only that the renunciants are entitled to 
release from detention but to have their citizenship 
restored.

The groups in Bismarck and Santa Fe who have 
engaged my services have been Incorporated as 
plaintiffs in the equity suit by agreement with the 
Department of Justice.

Very truly yours,

d
0
0

WMCjonw



March 4, 1946

Mr. Harry T. Takeuchl,
Barrack T-12, Box 300,
Fort Lincoln Internment Camp,
Bismarck, North Dakota.
Dear Harry:

Enclosed find article which appeared 
In the San Francisco News mentioning the fact 
that renunciants in Bismarck and Santa Fe 
whom I am representing have been Joined in the 
equity suits in San Francisco.

There is also enclosed a copy of the press 
release which accompanied the filing of supple­
mental complaints in equity and orders Joining 
all of you in the equity proceedings.

Very truly yours,

WMG:onw
Enc.
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ir. f* fiiwM#
Alien Xntomnoitt Camp,
Santa Ft# S w  Mexlod»
Star Karryt

In th# Fani fio Olttsen ©f Ma roti f t 1946, appear» an arti ole 
by John Xltaoako that torni doslgntd to injure tho roputatìon of 
all tho e e peroona wh© ronounood at tuia» io not ho alarne! by 
what ir# Kitaeako aiy wrlto ani tho Faolflo Citlson aiay publleh# 
iolthor ir# Kitaaako nor tho Fani fio Oltlson aro amaro of tho fatta 
of tho rotgn of terròr that w&» allowed to m ì o  at falò ani nono 
©f tho» fcnow of tho duro«® prueti©ed thoro# Appapomtly thoy dio- 
rogar! fatta and aro «pitto ©amie»® of tho truth* ir. kitaaako 
wa# onoo at Hoart Mountain and, according to tho Information «hi oh 
ha» roaohod m» ho iterar ooon vlsltod Tuia*

tho Pacific Oitlton io tho mouthpieoe ©f tho JhCL whloh in 
tho pa»t ha» injurod ronunolant» and etili» on occasiona, endeavore 
to harm thom by publtehing and »prcading ugly «t»temente and rumor»•
1 boiler» tho majority ©f yoti aro &ware ©f ito purpo«»». Apparenti/» 
lt ha» boon ecmrertod int© a publlclty organ for tho bonoflt ©f tho 
JAGL leadership and Mr# viria, lt» attorno/# lt ©onld «orto a 
ueeful purpose if lt woro t© devote moro »pane to new» and t© tho 
©amo» ©f tho sfortunato mlnorlty whoe» ni«treatment 1» tho »orrlost 
that ha» ooourrod in ©ur hiotory#

fho »amo oditi©» annotino»» that Mr* fiat» ©f Wirin1« ©ffleo 
returno! t© Ut» Angolo» t m m  Santa fi »boro ti» reprasento! tho 
renscianta at hearing» boforo tho Justtee Pepartaant# Tho Dopart* 
«ont dee® m t  all «  attorno/» to mppoar ©n bohalf ©f ranunoiant» 
at «1 tifati©» ho»ring» except in tho capacity ©f antro *©b»trv»r»*# 
Cbcervmtloa 1» not reproeent&tion# If an s ttomey appaarod and 
varo allowed t© roprooont a rontxnolant a» an attorno/ at otioh a 
boaring thoro 1» dentar that tho ronunelant wculd bo bound by an 
s f a  v© rublo flnding «ado agalaai hlm by tho Attomoy donami • Ih» 
roaaon for thl» i® that a voluti tary aubmlealon t© «uoh m  arbitrar/ 
hearing wlth ©ossei bei ng prosent and mproaontlng a ronunelant 
nay be conatrued a» a ottimi »»loti t© tho JurlsOlctten ©f thè Attomoy 
donerai# Thoroafter tho Attomoy Panerai eould plead or off or 
evldene» ©f »uoh a »ubmioslon to »uoh a Jurisdlotlon and thl» night 
bo oonetrued te dopriv® tho court ©f Jurlodlotlon t© m v i e w  tho 
Attomoy C e n e m i 1« unfaoomblo reeoamondatlon# I inforaod eaoh 
©f yen that we uould not oubmlt volun tarli/ t© «uoh esamina tiene 
although wo wrnild not refu*« t© bave »Itigatlen-hearing«* 1 infomod



yeu re uould aeccpt concessione but yieXd no righta* Con eseguenti? t 
to preserre thè right# of %efe of you I enterad into w l t i t h 
stipulatiene rtth thè Attorno? desierei o r «Tanuary 2$ 1946, w M i h  
raad &s follerei I

•Xf XS SfXPULAfSD between thè parti es herato and eatd Attorno? 
(tonerai that upoa applylng for or suholtting to suoh a aiti* 
gatton hearing saeh plalntiff in thè short entitlod action 
shall he deemed to Inave objeeted to such hearing upen tha 
ground» that ha or thè la a nati re hora el ti tane of tha United 
States and not aubjeet thèreto, and that he or «he does not 
imitai thè sane to operate a» or eonstl tute a nei ter of any 
consti tu tlonal » sta tu tory « or other legai right or ra»ed? 
aaserted In thè »bere entltled action by hi» or her, or la 
any else to bar or prajudlee hit or her right to »alatala 
said action**
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Immigration mri fatura. lizetion Service 
Tule Lake, Califoguia

March 14, 1946

./'ll Jebs ne.se internees rn 1 segregated ar.r■ • lees, in whose cases 
orders of release or oarole have rot been ivaeived by U&rcb CO, 1946 
will be ■rerr'ved to the Crystal CityInt; rnoicnt Cano on that date, to- 
father with members of t *>ir families desiri r to accom ¡any them and 
unrelocotable members of families of internees in custody at the Santa 
Fa Internment C-no.

The following classes of internees ■' ill re oort to the r̂-o cessing 
Building 10:00 /• .if* Thur* , March 14 th for registration?

If /11 interned renu*ciants who have been roco a tended for
removal from the United States and all interned rerun ciants 
who have rn't yet received eh order of release together 
Thth such members of their f' wily who wish t^ ecc^nneny 
them»

All interned seg?.©gated naraises in whore cases orders of 
release or garble have not been received, together with 
such members of their families v.*vo wish to occomoany them*

3. /II members of families of internees at the Renta Fe Intern­
ment Cano who are unable to relocate,

Those oersons listed above will be registered for r- movol to the 
Crystal City Internment Came but in the event that a. release or 
narole is received oribr to Marc]} Both their names vi’l be stri- 
ken from the list,

f )  {  0- OJ. J , ( ir  T?

Each person may take but S00 mounds of oergonal baggage. This 
brygane must be checked in and inspected at Hess T’all Uo, 1720 commen­
cing 8:00 /:T Sunday, March 17th, /II baggage must consist of trunks, 
suitcases, barracks b- gs or boxes provided with hinged lid, haso, and 
radiock and rooe hand.les, 1 o baggage whatsoever will be accented on
the train with the exceotion of one small bag containing no other art­
icles than toilet articles and one towel which will be sufficient for 
the trio. These regulations will be strictly enforced exceot that 
women; with small babies will r;e allowed to1 carry changes of clothing, 
food, and other necessities for the baby.

Further instructions will be furnished orior to deoarfure.

Tule Lake, California



March 15, 1946

Mr. Harry T. Takeuohi ,
Barrack #7,
Allen Internment Camp,
Santa Fe, Mew Mexico.
Dear Harry:

I wish to thank you for your recent letters Including 
that of March 12th. As of yesterday 2726 persons have been 
ordered released from Tule lake. Approximately 28 additional 
persons In Tule Lake are yet to hear from the Attorney General 
reviewing board on the question of their release. In addi­
tion thereto some 417 renunoiants at Tule Lake together with 
34 family members are scheduled for removal either to Santa 
F*e or Crystal City, and 12 renunclants at Tule Lake who have 
been recommended for release, the review board desires to 
review their cases further. I am also Informed that a number 
of said persons at Tule Lake will receive their release 
either before the 20th while at Tule Lake, or subsequent 
thereto, upon or after their arrival at Santa Fe or Crystal 
City. It is still possible that all persons may yet be 
released and if not that they may be paroled pending the 
outcome of the cases. 1 have made this request of the Depart­
ment but as yet no final decision has been made thereon.

The Attorney General has requested additional time 
before proceeding in court within which to pass upon those 
files which the review board has not yet had time to pass 
upon and I have consented to his continuance. Mr. Burling 
is to move to strike the Abe Fortas letter from our pleadings 
on or by April 8th and he is to file his responsive pleadings 
on or by April 15th. So soon as responsive pleadings are 
filed I shall move for Judgment on the pleading together 
with a motion for summary judgment. These motions may 
determine not only the right to release from detention 
of any person then detained but the right of all renunolants 
to restoration of citlsenshlp. I do not prophesy what 
the court ruling will be. It is to the best interest of all 
persons that as many as possible be released by order of 
the Attorney General before any risk whatsoever is run in 
court. I expeot to visit you in your eamp before theee motions 
are argued in court. I shall be in Tule Lake this Sunday 
and upon my return to San Franolsoo I will inform you of the 
time 1 expect to arrive In Santa Fe.



I would thank you to Inform me by air mall whether 
or not you have telephone faoil1ties In camp where I oan 
reach you In the event that telephone communication be 
deemed advisable* You might ask Mr* Sehrleber if such 
telephone communication oan be arranged* Also kindly 
give him my beet regards*

I have received the questionnaires of M&sao Aklyoshi, 
Toshio Aklyoshi, Tsuglo Imoto, Kazuyoshl Okamoto and 
Yutaka Tsurutome* If Mr. Adaohi has the list of the seven 
additional names I suggest that you notify me of their 
names Immediately*

Ky best wishes,
Very truly yours,

WMCicnw
cc: Ben Tsutomu Adaohi



March 18, 1946

Mr, Harry T. Takeuchi,
Barrack #7,
Allen Internment Gamp,
Santa Fe, New Mexioo.
Dear Harry:

Enclosed find oopy of a letter sent this 
day to the Hon. Tom 0. Clark which is self- 
explanatory. That letter was sent to Mr. Clark 
at the suggestion of the Hon. Graham Morison 
of the Department of Justice to whom I telephoned 
during the absence of Mr. Clark. I have sent 
a copy of the letter to John L. Burling, Esq. 
of the Department of Justice with whose permission 
I telephoned Hon. Tom 0. Clark and conversed 
with Mr. Morison on the subjects which I mention 
in that letter.

Very truly yours,

WMCjcnw



March 18, 1946

Hon, Frank: J. Hennessy,
U*S* Attorney,
Post Office Building,
San Francisco, California*

Attention: Robert B* McMillan, Esq*
Dear Sir:

Enclosed find copy of a letter I have this 
date sent to Hon. Tom C. Clark following a tele­
phone conversation with the Hon. Graham Morison 
of the Department of Justice at whose Suggestion 
I wrote such a letter* In addition thereto I 
had the prior permission of John L* Burling Esq. 
to telephone to the Hon. Tom C. Clark as well as 
to write such a letter* The oopy is for your 
files. I have sent a oopy of said letter to 
John L* Burling, Esq.. Chief, Alien Enemey Liti­
gation Section, Department of Justice in Washington*

Very truly yours,



March 18, 1946

John L. Burling, Esquire,
Chief, Allen Enemy Litigation Section, 
Department of Justice,
Department of Justice Building,
Washington 25, D.G.
Dear Mr, Burling:

After talking with you this morning 
I telephoned to the Hon. Tom C. Clark and 
discussed the renunciation cases with Graham 
Morison, Esquire. Following the conversation 
I addressed the letter, copy of which is en­
closed, to Hon. Tom C. Clark. The copy is 
for your files.

Very truly yours.

WMC:onw



March 18, 1946«

Hon. To® Cm Glaxfe,
Attorney General of the United States,
Department of Justice Building,
Washington 25, D«C«
Dear Sirs

X am an attorney representing several hundred persons of 
Japanese ancestry who are interned at the Tule Lake Center, California 
and the Allen Internment Camp at Santa Fe, Hew Mexico« the suits 
filed on behalf of these persons are class actions in habeas corpus 
and in equity, the former seeking the release from detention of 
several hundred who are presently detained and the latter the 
restoration of the citizenship rights of some 1,500 persons. 1 
appreciate that the present plight of these internees was not your 
doing but is a matter which you inherited from your predecessor 
in office and also that the prime responsibility for the renunciations 
of these persons lies with the War Relocation Authority to whose 
charge they were committed when the renunciation applications were 
signed«

Pursuant to agreement with John L« Burling, Esquire, of your 
office, the renunclants presently detained at the Tule Lake Center 
are being transferred to Crystal City, Texas«

The military authorities long ago cancelled the mass and 
Individual civilian exclusion orders that once affected these people, 
thereby recognising they did not constitute a threat to our security« 
Bone of them is in anywise dangerous to our security and none of 
them is hostile to us« A simple renunciation of citizenship by a 
native b o m  resident citizen converts him into a non-citizen. Such 
a person is still a resident of this country and domiciled herein«
A renunciation deprives him of political privileges but does not 
render him an alien enemy or cast him Into the jurisdiction of a 
foreign government« As such the Allen Enemy Act has no application 
to him« That Act would apply, however, to an expatriate, that is, 
one who not only renounces citizenship but abandons his native 
residence and domicile and voluntarily takes up residence in a foreign 
country and becomes a citizen thereof« Hone of these renunclants 
is an expatriate - none has given up residence and domicile in this 
country - and none has voluntarily departed from this country and 
taken up residence in a foreign country«
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During the past eight months X hairs personally discussed 
their status and condition with each of these renunclants who 
is presently detained and whoa X represent* These people are 
and for a long period of time have been filled with fear, fear of 
the pressure groups that existed In these camps, fear of communl- 
ty hostility, fear they would never again be accepted In civilian 
life in this country, fear of deportation, fear of a disuniting 
of their families, and fear and dread of the uncertainty of their 
future* This terrible combination of fears still besets them 
and is causing them serious psychological injuries* The tension 
under which they have been compelled to live in these camps was 
somewhat relaxed as the leaders of the pressure groups were 
repatriated to Japan and their grip over the internees ceased.
They still live under tension and fear however* A number of cases 
of insanity have developed in these camps Induced by the strain 
and constant fear under which they labor* Physicians and surgeons 
at the Tula Lake Center have Informed me they fear that some of the 
young people may be driven to suicide by their despair* The intern* 
merit of these people has caused and is causing severe psychological 
injuries to the detainees and damage of this nature is irreparable* 
Many young girls and boys, still under their majority, and all of 
whoa have spent years in the W*R.A. camps and Internment camps, are 
suffering Intensely from the continued confinement* The uncertainty 
that confronts them and the detention causes them to despair* My 
own fear for their mental condition is genuine*

X believe that the right and humane thing to do in these 
oases is to release them from detention and to save these unfortu­
nates from the fear, anxiety and dread in which they are compelled 
to exist* Such a determination and procedure upon your part will 
stamp you a person of humane and humanitarian purposes and will 
relieve these people from their extreme suffering*

Xf, however, an outright release from detention cannot be 
immediately determined upon X urgently request you to give considera­
tion to a parole for these people pending a determination of their 
right to release from detention by the court* X am ready and willing 
to give you assurance that each person who might be paroled on such 
terms as you might deem fit will be produced, upon reasonable notice, 
in the event the final decision of our courts mould be against us 
on the deportation issue* Even a parole, given under such circum­
stances, would do much to relieve the suffering of these people* Xt 
would also probably enable us to try the restoration of citizenship 
issue without separate trials for each of the 1,500 persons being 
involved.

X urgently request you to consider these proposals*
Very truly yours,



IT. S, DEPAPTHEUT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration end N a tu ra liza tio n  Service 

Tule Lake, C a lifo rn ia  
March 19, 1946

A l l  Japanese scheduled to  depart from the Tule Lake Segregation 
Center fo r  the C rysta l C ity  Internment Camp on March 20th w i l l  report 
to the Processing B uild ing 11:30 AM Wednesday March 20th prepared 
to  leave.

The seating schedule o f the t r a in  w i l l  he announced on the loud 
speaker system at th is  tim e. Each person w i l l  take h is place beside 
the appropriate car number iromediately a fte r  h is name is  announced. 
A l l  persons w i l l  be ca lled  in to  the Processing B u ild ing  by names as 
soon as segregation by car is  completed and transported by truck to  
the stockade area. As previously announced, no hand baggage w i l l  be 
allowed other than one small bag containing on ly a towel and such 
t o i le t  a r t ic le s  necessary fo r  the t r ip ,  The on ly exception to th is  
ru le  w i l l  be made in  the case o f women w ith  smell babies, who w i l l  
be allowed to  carry changes o f c lo th ing , food, and other necessities 
fo r  the baby. No lunches or other food, except fo r  the forgoing 
exception w i l l  be allowed.

Upon a r r iv a l at the stockade area each person w i l l  be searched 
and a l l  money, s e c u r it ie s , negotiable Papers and a l l  weapons such 
as knives, s tra ig h t razors, e tc , , w i l l  be taken and sealed in  
in d iv id u a l property envelopes fo r  transm ission to  the O ffic e r in  
Charge, C rysta l C ity  Internment Camp, To fa c i l i t a te  th is  process 
i t  is  requested th a t ¿11 persons cooperate to  the fu l le s t  extent 
and declare a l l  valuables and weapons in  th e ir  possession.

John P# Swanson 
Acting O ffic e r in  Charge 

Tule Lake, C a lifo rn ia



March 23, 1946
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Mr. Harry T. Takeuchi,
Barrack #7,
Allen Internment Camp,
Santa Fe, New Mexico.
Dear Harry;

I wl sh to thank you for your letters including the 
last letter of Maroh 21st.

Tule Lake was closed out on the late afternoon of 
March 20th and those who had not yet received their re­
leases there were transferred, with my consent, to Crystal 
City, the government having entered into a written sti­
pulation that if any persons are finally detained that such 
persons will be produced in court for his or her hearing 
upon reasonable notice being given. Releases were received 
at Tule Lake up to the actual time the train departed, some 
persons being taken off the train at the last minute upon 
telegraphic communication that they were released. A gpodiy 
number of the persons who were transferred to Crystal City 
should receive releases upon their arrival there, and a 
goodly number should receive their releases shortly thereafter. 
I am still hopeful that the Attorney General will consent 
to release all persons presently detained wherever: they may 
be held in custody.

I had expected to visit you some time this week at 
Santa Fe, but because of the progress of the program I can 
not break away immediately for reasons which undoubtedly are 
apparent to you.

Mr. Wiring three clients who are being used by him as 
guinea pigs and who might, except for the fact that he filed 
suits for them, have been transferred to Crystal City and 
probably received releases now find themselves in the Immigra­
tion Departments Jail in the Appraiser^ Building in San Fran­
cisco, where they will be held until such time as a hearing 
may be had on their behalf. Mr. Wlrin attempted unsuccessfully 
to obtain bail for his three clients. He seemed to be un­
familiar with the fact that when a person is detained under the 
Allen Enemy Act he cannot be balled. Consequently his clients 
will remain in custodrfy until such time as they have a hearing 
or until the Attorney General orders them released.
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I have written to Thomas Okano who has been released 
from the hospital In Bismarck and Is now at the Fort Lincoln 
Internment Camp and well on the road to recovery. Please 
keep me Informed by air mall of the numbers of releases and 
the names of persons released. Also give Hr. Ivan Williams 
and Mr. Sohrelber my best regards.

Very truly yours,

WMC:onw
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March 26* 1946

Mr* Hariy f* fakeuchi* 
Barrack # 7*
Alien Internment Camp* 
Santa Fe* lew Mexico*

Bear Harry i
On March 20, 19461 fule lake Center was 

closed out and the Eeola nation Department took over the 
center* Some 356 renunciante together with 91 family 
members were transferred to Crystal City* A total of 
£892 were released at fule* Ifemy of those transferred 
to Crystal City will receive releases on arrival and 
many more their releases shortly thereafter* fhe At­
torney General is yet to make his decision upon a gener­
al release for all renunciante not yet released*

A® I mentioned to you in previous letters» 
Abraham L* Wirin and J* 3* fiats* attorneys of Los 
Angeles* on February 27* 1946* filed an application 
for writs of habeas corpus for Henry Mittwer* Yukiye 
feahiba and Yoahio logawa who were then in fule* fhe se 
three persons state they were misled into so doing by 
Wirin* fiets» Hoyes and Oppler - that they were assured 
they would not bo removed from fule* that they would 
be released without havi% to appear in court* etc#
On March 20* 1946* they were scheduled for transfer* 
originally to Crystal City vher© they probably would 
have been released, but they wound up in the Immigra­
tion & Naturalisation Detention quarters in the Apprai­
ser1 a Building* San Francisco* a Jail, where t h ^  were 
scheduled to be detained pending their hearings in 
court which had been put over to an indefinite date 
sometime after April 1st* They state the promises made 
to them by firin & fietss have not materialised and that 
they have notified Wirin & fieta they do not desire 
them to represent them and have instructed them to dis­
miss their habeas corpus petition* f h ^  have requested 
that I have them Joined in the equity suits*

fhe interference with the release program 
occasioned by Wirin A fieta has now ceased - although 
it has been mentioned to me that th^y might appear in 
3anta F© and Crystal City for like purposes*



1 telephoned fe* Ivan ^illiaas this afternoon 
and he informed m  that releases are steadily being re­
ceived at 3&ita Fe* In talking to him 1 mentioned that 
1 would probably telephone to you sometime on Thursday 
and he stated that he would make the arrangements for 
you to have access to a telephone»

The list of names» including the six additional 
names, is a correct one and 1 wish to thank you for ob­
taining the permanent addresses of all the internees»

It is ny suggestion that if you receive your 
release that you stay on for a short while at the oamp, 
if it can be arranged, until the last receives his re­
lease»

&eorge Tukio Fiji! will be included in the 
equity suit»

Very truly yours,

mc/w

cony:
Ben T. Maehi, 
Barraek #10.



1731 Mill« Tower
San Francisco 4 , C a lif .
March 26, 1946

Mr* Isamu Hyoae 
Allen Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas.
Sear Mr. Myose:

I wish to take this opportunity to explain to yon the pro­
gresses that are been made on the releases of the renunciants. The 
releases are pap idly coming in to the Santa Fe Internment Camp,
Santa Fe, See Mexico, and I think this in turn will lead to the re­
leases of many of the detainees that were transferred from Tale Lake,
X am confident that all the detainees will be released from your 
center in the near future.

Messr. Henry Mlttwer, Yoahio Hogawa, and Miss Tukiye Toshiba, 
who were represented by Messr Tiets and firin haiMaken steps by them- 
edlvea to dismiss their suit that were brought for them in the local 
district court. They hare asked Mbs Collins to hare them represented 
in our pending test case. Urns you can now see that what was promised 
for all of the shore mentioned plaintiffs at Foie hake did not actually 
materialise at all. 1 feel that it will be the best thing for all of 
you to be calm« and mark your time as releases are all on their way to 
your center.

It may be probable that X may hare the pleasure of meeting with 
you at Crystal City in the near future. My beet regards to all the boys.

Tory truly yours.

Tex Hakamura



Sent to: Mr. Minoru Mat surto to, Mr. Masanori Kato,
Mr. Raizó Inagaki, Mr. Isamu Myose, Mr. Osamu 
Kpbayashi, Mr. Tomiji Shono
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March 28» 1946. Y

Mr.
Alien Interaaumt 0amp.
Crystal City, Texas.
Pear

I belters that you would like to learn of the develop­
ments in the petition for writs of habeas corpus filed by 
Messrs. Wirln and fists for Henry Mittwer» Yukiye Toshiba 
and Henry Mogawa in San Francisco. The three petitioners» 
much to their amassment» found themselves transferred from 
Tule to the Immigration é naturalisation Detention Quarters 
In the Appraisers Building» San Francisco» that Is to say» 
in a Jail where they were scheduled to be held until they 
could have a hearing In court at an indefinite date in the 
future. They were terribly disappointed in finding them?* 
selves in such a Jail after they had been promised they 
wouldn’t even be transferred from Tule. They couldn’t 
get any satisfactory explanation or relief from their 
plight from Wirln é Tlets. Consequently» they fired Wlrln 
and Tlets and had a dismissal of their suit filed in court 
and signed by Judge Goodman.

Thereupon they requested me to represent them. I had 
them Included and protected In the mats suite we filed.
I telephoned to Mr. Burling who assured me Mr. Mogawa would 
be released. The order to release him has been received 
at the Immigration office here and he will return to hie 
home as soon as he received transportation. Mr. Mittwer 
and Miss Toshiba will be transferred so soon as possible 
to Crystal City In the event their releases are not received 
here. The date of such a transfer will depend upon how 
soon transportation facilities can be obtained to send them 
on to Crystal City. If they are not released here and are 
sent on to Crystal City they will Inform you of the reasons 
they dismissed Wlrln é Tlets. If they had not been used 
as guinea pigs they probably would have been released while 
at Tule. As it was» if they hadn’t dismissed their suit 
they could have been detained by the Attorney General until 
such time ae the P.3. Supreme Court finally decided their 
case and this might have taken over a year and during that 
period of time they could have been held in custody by the 
Attorney General whether they had won or lost the suit in 
the district court.



Naturally, It 1« to the advantage of everyone concerned 
that all the releasee possible should he made by the Attorney 
General before the legal issues of deportation, detention 
and citizenship rights be determined by a court. It is 
still possible that the Attorney General may release everyone 
before the matter is argued in court on motions. If he 
doesn't then the court will be required to pass on these issues. 
No on© in the mass suits is in any present danger of being 
deported. It is my opinion that when the matter comes on 
in court that the court may rule that none of the renun clan t 
can be deported and that none of the® can be detained by the 
Attorney General. Obviously it is best to have as many 
persons released as pos& ble before the issues have to be 
passed upon by the court• X do not want any of you running 
any risk you do not have to run.

The present Attorney General, Hon. foa C. Clark, was 
not responsible for the renunciatl m  program. He inherited 
the problem from his predecessor in office, Hon. Francis 
Biddle. Mr. Clark should be given a reasonable period of 
time to do justice to you by releasing as many as possible 
before the court is required to pass on the matter.

Releases are being steadily received at Santa Fe by 
renunelants detained there. It is likely that releases 
are being received at Crystal. In any event, when the Santa 
F© cases have been passed on by the Attorney General s 
reviewing staff more releases will be sent on to those at 
Crystal City. I am informed that the camp at Santa Fe will 
be closed out within two weeks or so.

Jltsushige Tsuba apparently is still at the Immigration 
A Naturalization office at Terminal Island, California. I 
requested Mr. Burling on March 18th by telegram to have 
him transferred to Crystal City but Mr. Burling informed me 
today that my telegram was not received by him. He is en­
deavoring to have Mr* Tsuha transferred to Crystal City where 
he may Join Mrs. Tsuha. I would thank you, therefore, to 
Inform Mrs. Tsuha of these facts.

I would thank you also to inform me of the barrack 
number or address of each member of the defense committee at 
Crystal City so I can address letters to you properly.
I also suggest that you keep me informed by letter of the 
names of the persons In the suits who receive their releases 
and also the permanent address of each person released.

Keep up your good spirits and do not become alarmed.
It is possible that 1 may pay a quick visit soon as also a 
visit to those still at Santa Fe.

WHO:cnw

¡gg
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March 28, 1946,

Hon. Ivan Williams,
Officer In Charge,
Alien Internment Camp,
Santa Pe, New Mexico.
Dear Mr. Williams;

I wish to thank you for the courtesy you 
extended to me in enabling me to get in direct 
telephone communication with Mr. Harry Takeuchi, 
one of my clients in your camp. Mr. Takeuchi 
informed me that you desire a list of the persons 
whose names appear as plaintiffs in the equity 
suits and who are or have been detained at the 
Port Llnooln Internment Camp, Bismarck, N.D. 
and the Alien Internment Camp at Santa Pe, New 
Mexico. I am enclosing a copy of the names of 
those who appear as plaintiffs for your records. 
The court order Joining them having been entered 
on March 4th, 1946. As I count the names I 
represent 178 persons from Bismarck and Santa Pe, 
a few of whom already have received their re­
leases.

Very truly yours,

WMC:cnw 
Sno.
P.S. It might Interest you to know that Henry

Mlttwer, Yuklye Teshlba and Yoshio Nogawa who 
filed suit through Messrs. Wirin and Tietz wound 
up in the Immigration and Naturalization Jail in 
San Pranolsco, and thereafter fired Mr. Wirin and 
Mr. Tietz, dismissed their suit and have requested 
me to Join them in the equity suits. Mr. Nogawa 
has been released and Miss Teshlba and Mr. Mlttwer 
will be transferred to Crystal Gity within a few 
days.



Court order of March 10th, 1946 Included the 
following persons In Santa Fe as parties plain­
tiffs In the equity suits:

Masao Aklyoshi,
Toshlo Aklyoshi,
Suglo Imoto,
Kaauyoshl Okamoto,
Yutaka Tsurutome.



On March 27th the following named person was 
included as a party plaintiff In the equity 
suits by court order, said person being detained 
at Santa Fe, Hew Mexicot

George Yukio Fujii.



March 3L, 1946*

Mr* &arry T* Takeuehi, 
•Barrack # 7*
Alien Internment Carap, 
Santa Fe# Hew Mexico*

Bear Harry:
X Just telephoned Minoru Ma tsumoto 

at Crystal City and he informs me that eight 
persons have been released there since their 
arrival from Tule la3©*

I am enclosing a copy of Mr* Hogawa’s 
letter to various persons at Crystal City together 
vdth a copy of ny letter of this afternoon to th 
committee at Crystal City* I*hat committee is mad 
up of the following there:

Xwao Shimizu,
Minoru Matsumoto,
Raizo Xnagaki,
Isamu Myose*
Osamu Kobayashi, 
fomiji Shono*

With best wishes*

Very truly yours*

WMC/W

© 
<6



March 31 # 1946#

Mr# Harxy T. fakeuohi# 
Barrack # 7#
Alien Internmait Camp# 
%nta F © t Hew Mexico*

Dear Harry;
Enclosed find a copy of a letter 

Yoshio Hogawa sent on to all those persons 
now in Crystal City whom Wirin & Uietz claimed 
they represented# I think you and the committee 
will find it interesting#

Very truly yours#

WMC/Uf



UH

111« -ItNMfc«

» ♦
à M m  l & ì m w m t Sé® # 
tastai iitjr« futa*

'IMS It«
Tarn atom 4? hmm fessa Wm% flrnm̂

.iiilw«ff fakirs tamii» sai fssMi# Haprni £!**& 
à'tetfeM fitta n i 4# f# fiati w #  #£ if# $$s$ 
thar « »  gsttsai Émla# fhtip iMàlt-asl feti* salt 
ìm  ifiii $i*ia è fiati $mt fttf ssmsI3mi& &2$r ftg»*siii t&t? mk «dtli É n  sui sa osatisi ffesì# 
stttbss&ty lo rsgrssssai tàsa* t̂mmmttmw iM̂r a^si tf km%$ m i.X  tei è « i  »?&#? mtstst ìf  
ife|f s-*#$ ¿s ia si Is  mx mm& M iti«  f i »  1 %fàm$mm4.M#* $m  «ir*8&##4 £## Ufa iifim  t# %# mìm%m$**
i# s s  m  **&*&••& * is  m  ili firn franti ss# »##!#§ 
ih# lim its « i  s i l l  k m  far ills Mai*» iti 'mm$® WmM 
m -msa&agr« Bm M l ^ r  mà .a i«  s i l i  fe#
tr m£$33$&4 %t is s im i c i t f  la  è £ •  to rt i f  tkfp 4o 
usi assalir# that? r a ls iss s  Mars* i t  is  ìik a t?  'tósi ttugr « ili Itoli is asiassst si f i l i s i  €1%« i f  là#  
ìtst nst ¿sia si la  è f i s t i 1® nuli ths? fisilst%ìif
mill ètra fessa ifto iil *t fmla la&s fe#£a$t that ■ isti n i  starsi mt# AS fhst tifili è fis ti i l i  far 
f i t s  w s  t# f» t  Hi ss. In  iM# ¿m £gf& ti*s
¿ » li à « #  «ife§s* fir^  s%itt &ar» fessa kart fa r  m M&s *

slmi Ifb I M I  W S W lW M t fe!0 SMlt# t# mm$ tf t fessa w# trial ts jsln ili6!# é flati Alt m t t  iÉ I ttaa a£ ià sé  tm4 sassi ?r #4« & ì s i f  a# Mia 
lattar t# tfesa is £fe? |H f wmmt&s* 1# sant
sopirà tf Mi 1st taf s* Ih# f&limim imsss afe 
ta r s is i ti% y i i s l | |  im  Ham* it ó M *  tisi sa
ik a |ir it w  ft» M t mmmàm$ fwfeaMiss» Siitìit kargr BaisimM# tassa isnUrn Katf&siski« 
fa s i %aaaf ta f fi»m 'l@ .| I w  IW iy#

tmmmmfm* ts ts s s  SU«»» 144## ^ t s f 
M ssfsM  Isaliisks« H fsk s Ms»itst s»-1hio ¿sofe MM9 Imm I«s Vjrsibit flil%s« limbi-« fstfelsii i%sl| i# « *  ì$iim &

Ubrsiài S its  sm s sn4 s t s ji  ^sni m jii«  
idll iait tasf s watt# sf Um»ss $mmm sum il^l. é 
fists ^faifc it Mpstsmt wmm ulwmég in »? ssss 
Alts# stali sii Ss in _4if*s?«si
ittita« Ma» Mr« MtWsr Miss %iM4M stmts
te i fists tsM tmsm «sali W in sa? mss suiti



___ j&ÍL
^ >A

una. m&á Sw la »lain a *§Üi salta at tí» » #  U a . Stef
wer# i»* tsM ft® M % <  it la not BsmlMitle «t 1 »  ta 
har« double reoreaaaSolloa« îîs# « %  resooa Siet* oeaM 
M  had ta tail i h m  m e t a U i l «*« t* ist«rforo «lili 
ttt« *tt«ta<v äafiacal ' a rola«#« | | | | M  # M  amr «ma» salts, 
artisan? tiri» 6 ti#Is ftaa‘% «ara «hat iisj»«« to raau»* 
eisats aa long as «irla à flat» ocat got ih «uwelves sos» 
fe vere W o  ¡j»»Ui»it.y la tha "ÌOetfio «ItiM O “.

1 sii all write yarn M i  town» a.

Very truly y «ora*



April 2, 1946

Dear Mrs, Miyeko Morita;
Mr, Abraham Wirin and J. B. Tietz got Henry Mittwer, Yukiye 

Teshiba and Yoshio Nogawa into a mess after having made them and 
us a lot of false promises at Tule Lake* They were,using them as 
guinea-pigs so that Wirin and Tietz could get publicity for them*- 
selves in the Pacific Citizen and other papers". Mr. Mittwer, Miss 
Teshiba and Mr. Nogawa found themselves in M i l  at the Appraiser^ 
Building in San Francisco. Wirin and Tietz weren*t able to do 
anything for them and refusedto talk to them. They fired Wirin 
and Tietz, dismissed their case and then asked Mr. Collins for 
help. Mr. Collins Joined them in his mass suits—  then got Mr. 
Burling to release Mr, Nogawa and to transfer Mr. Mittwer and Miss 
Teshiba to Crystal City, They will be arriving in Crystal City in 
a few days and they will tell you of theiir experiences.

The best thing each of you who were misled like the rest of 
us can do is to refuse to have anything to do with Wirin and Tietz. 
Each of you should immediately send a letter to Wirin and Tietz 
telling them you do not wish them to represent you and cancelling 
any agreements you made with them. This is important. I haven't 
got a complete list of those they tried to represent so please 
pass the word around.

Itthink all of you should know that Mr. Wirin told the ^ickstein 
Committee that Hall renunciante should be deported to Japan11 ♦ He, 
like the Civil Liberties Union of New York of which Mr. Roger Baldwin 
is the head, has been opposed to us in the past. Mr. Baldwin anS. 
his group were in favor of our evacuation in 1942. Tfiey were in 
favor of our continued detention in the WRA camps. They were friends 
of the WRA and wanted to relieve the WRA of criticism. They were 
opposed to the Korematsu and Endo test cases. They have ngverebeen 
friendly to internees at Tule Lake or elsewhere. They were against 
Mr. Collins' mass suits last November but are changing their opinions 
now when so much has been accomplished. They would like Wirin and 
Tietz to get a test case or two and to use a few internees at Crystal 
as guinea-pigs. In that way they would interfere with the release 
program and might harm those who have not yet been released. In 
that way they also might injure some of those who are in Mr. Collinsf 
suits, *hey would use their guinea-pigs for their own purposes to 
get publicity for themselves. The guinea-pigs would be"harmed and 
probably would get into the same sort of trouble that Wirin and Tietz 
got Mr. Mittwer, MissTeshiba and Mr. Nogawa into. If they get even 
one case they may harm a lot of people. You should pass this word 
along and t ell everyone not go get mixed up with Wirin and Tietz,

The American Civil Liberties Union of Northern California 
has supported us ever since 1942. Mr. Ernest Besig at 216 Pine Street 
San Francisco, is the director of this independent organization.



It was aginst the evacuation program. It supported the Hirabayashi, 
Yasui, Korematsu and Endo cases. It supported the voting case. It 
exposed the illegal stockade business at Tule. It exposed the wage- 
slave labor racket at Tule Lake. Ithas helped the aliens and degregee 
parolees at Tule and elsewhere. It is supporting Mr* Collins* mass 
suits. It has always helped us.

You should tell everyone to go to the,defense committee at Crystal 
and get into Mr. Collins* suits for their own protection and for the 
best interests of the group still detained. The members of the 
defense committee at Crystal City are Iwao Shimizu; Minoru Matsumoto; 
Raizo Inagaki; Isamu Myose; Osamu Kobayadii and Tomiji Shono. Yoshio 
Nogawa is sending each of you a letter which each of you should send 
to Wirin and Tietz immediately cancelling any agreement a ny of you made 
with them.

Very truly yours,

'Sachiye Uyemaruko 
906 - 143rd Street,
San Leandro, California
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Crystal City, Texas, 
April ____ , 1946,

Mr. Abraham L. Wirin and Mr, J. B, Tietz, 
Attorneys-at-law,
25? South Spring Street,
Los Angeles 12, California,
Dear Sirs:

You are hereby notified that the 
undersigned hereby cancels any and all written 
and verbal agreements heretofore entered into 
with you and withdraws and cancels any and all 
authority heretofore given you in anywise to 
represent the undersigned in any lawsuits or 
proceedings or in anywise whatever to represent the undersigned.

Name :
Alien Internment Camp, 
Crystal City, Texas.



April IS, 1946

Hr* Harry Takeuohl,
Allen Internment Camp,
Santa Fe, Hew Mexico.
Mr. Xvao Shimizu,
Mr. Rleao Inouye,
Mr. Minoru Matsumoto,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.
Dear

A notice has been received at Santa Fe and probably a similar 
notice will be received at Crystal City containing the names of a 
number of renun©iants whom the Attorney General at the present time 
lists as possible deportees. At Santa Fe the notice was read to the 
Internees - and if a similar notice should be sent to Crystal City 
it also probably will be read to the internees. It is called a 
removal notice.

That removal notice was simply an informal notice that the 
Attorney General had made a preliminary order for the removal of the 
persons listed therein in the event the Government were to win the 
cases. That removal notice Is not a final order. It Is subject 
to being changed and to being disregarded in the discretion of the 
Attorney General and also to being nullified by the court. It was 
made to comply with the regulations of the Attorney General1 s office 
relating to what action It may take under the Alien Enemy Act which 
it administers. It was only an interim notice made to comply with 
the regulations of that office and it does not mean that any of 
the persona named therein will be deported.

Before the Attorney General actually can deport anyone he is 
required, under the regulations of the Department of Justice, to do 
the following two thingsi (1) to give an Informal notice of possible 
removal and \2) at least 50 days before any person can be deported 
the Department must give such person notice thereof by having a 
written notice thereof personally served upon such person. The 30 
d&v period is designed to enable such a person to prepare for his 
departure• (The regulation follows out the provision of the Allen 
Enemy Act which allows "alien enemies* who are not charged with 
actual hostility or crime against the nation a period of time within 
which to prepare to depart from this country.). The Attorney General
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now Intends to comply with these regulations before he endeavors 
to deport any person* It 1» strange that the Attorney General 
who last Koveaber intended to deport all the renuneiants now give» 
advance notice of what he intends to do if we should lose our eases#
It Congress were t© declare that peace had been restored and that 
the war had ended the Attorney General could not deport anyone 
under the provisions of the Allen Enemy Act because that Act cvpires 
when the war declared by Congress has ended.

go renuneiant who is protected in our mass cults need be alarmed 
simply because such a removal notice has been sent to Santa re or 
Crystal City. Hone o f those in our suits need be alarmed if any of 
them at any future t i m  receives a 30 day notice of removal* Hone 
of those who arc in our suite Is subject to deportation at the present 
time. The Attorney General has consented by written stipulations 
that none of them will be deported pending the outcome of the court 
cases and the court has ordered that none of them can be deported 
until the oases are finally decided by the court. The Attorney General 
will not violate his written stipulations and agreements - and the 
court will not allow them to be violated* Consequently, none of you 
need be alarmed if any such removal notices are read to you or if any of 
you should receive a 30 day removal notice.

for your information none of the Peruvian group 1» Santa Fe, all 
of who® are to be transferred t© Terminal Island, and none of the 
Peruvian group in Crystal City are scheduled for deportation to Japan* 
the Department of Justice is still continuing to persuade the Peruvian 
Government to allow these Japanese nationals and their Peruvian families 
to return to Peru* I shall endeavor to persuade the Peruvian Consul 
here and the Peruvian Government to allow the® to return to Peru - 
either as a group or individually* Hr* Ernest Bceig, Director of the 
American Civil Liberties Colon of northern California, will assist me 
in ay efforts* I believe the American Civil Liberties Union of 
Horthem California of which Mr. Sroeet Beelg, 216 Pine Street,
San Francisco, California, is the director, alec will assist*

From information supplied me by the Peruvian group in Santa Fe 
X learned that the American Civil Libert lee Union of Hew York of which 
Roger Baldwin is director and the Southern California Branch of the 
American Civil Liberties Union at Los Angeles (of which tlrin and 
Tiets seem to be attorney») already have refuted to render the 
Peruvian groups In Santa Fe and Crystal City any assistance* *he 
Santa Fe Peruvian group informed me that their appeal to Messrs. Wirin 
& Tlets for the assistance of the Mew York and Southern California 
Branches of the American Civil Liberties Union was refused. There 
le no need to worry about that refusal* We do not need or require 
their help, aesistance or good-will* f believe we can prevail upon 
the Peruvian Government to allow %'m return trf all the Japanese 
nationals and their Peruvian families to return to Peru. Mr. Thomas 
Cooley Informs me that the Department of Justice will continue trying 
to persuade the Peruvian Government to allow their return to Peru.
There Is no immediate necessity for filing a suit on the behalf of



any of the Peruvian group in Santa fa or Crystal City*
Whan tha Santa Fa group la transferred to Terminal Island 

they will be able to communicate with me. X request that you 
notify me of tha name of any in that group who might be willing 
to aot as their spokesman - preferably one who is familiar with 
English* If none are able to understand English I shall hare an 
interpreter available to communicate with them.

Very truly yours»



Spokesman*4 Office 
Japanese Group 
Alien Internment Canp» 
Crystal City, Texas.
AprU^S, 1946

Mr. Wayne M. Collins»
Attorney at Law»
Mills Tower»
San Francisco» California 
Dear Mr. Collins:

A renunciant who is a mea'oer of your aass suit has recently 
received a letter fro» the parents of her husband» requesting her to 
Join her husband» who is in Japan.

This renunciant does not know what procedures she should take» 
and therefore» your instructions and replies to the following will be 
appreciated*

1- This person is desirous of regaining citlsenship even 
after repatriation* Could this person remain in your »ass suit!

2m This person will contact you when decision is reached.
Is Attorney General's pemission required in order to repatriate!

This person is desiroui of receiving your prompt reply for 
tiie simple reason that this person wants to be prepared to meet with 
any situation that say arise at any time.

With kindest regards» I an

Hisao Inouye
Spokesman for the Japanese Croup
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MAIN POINT OF OUR QUESTION

In  th is  camp, 10 internees received the o ra l notice o f removal order by 
the decis ion o f United States A ttorney General, hut 3 o f  them got the 
release afterw ard.

The o ff ic e rs  o f th is  camp advised us tha t th is  o ra l notice is  only 
inform al and the removal order w i l l  not he executed u n t i l  the w ritte n  
no tice  w i l l  he de live red .

Tne o ff ic e rs  o f th is  camp also advised us tha t since February 8 
o f th is  year such w r itte n  order o f removal were ins truc ted  to he held in  
abeyance hy the United States Government.

Do you know why the government published such in s tru c t io n  o f Feb­
ruary 8?

We heard tha t the removal order w i l l  he influenced or dismissed hy «the 
dec la ra tion  o f peace« the f in a l  judgement o f the s u its  o f German in te r ­
nees o f same s ta tus , «the re so lu tio n  o f the h i l l s  which p ro tes t against 
the enforced removal or deporta tion o f the Japanese decendants«. «the new 
tre a ty  between th is  country and Japan«.

Hbw do you th in k  about such opinion?

While the German internees are taking leg a l procedure in  the court (now 
at Supreme Court), whether o r not the other internees who do not take the 
court ac tion  w i l l  also receive the same b e n e fit o f the German's su its  
and a l l  o f the removal no tice  w i l l  he kept in  abeyance?

I f  we receive the f in a l  w r itte n  order o f removal, s h a ll we he able to 
take the court ac tion  through the Habeas Corpus? We heard tha t the Habeas 
Corpus w i l l  work only fihen some one is  put in  custody. Is  i t  true or nor? 
V-hat is  the d iffe rence  between custody and internment camp?

We heard tha t th is  camp has extended the contract one more years, but i f  
our cases w i l l  be prolonged, is  there any doubt tha t our fam ily  may be 
separated and internees only may be taken in  some custody such as Angeles 
Island? In  such occasion, sha ll we be able to get release in  ba il?  How 
mush money w i l l  be needed fo r  ba il?

As Mr. Edger Hoover, F. B. I .  Chief, announced, there are not any go ie s , 
sabotages or espionages among the Japanese internees, we are not c iim ina lMoreover, as we mentioned above, we w il l  have p le n ty  time to ask the recon sid eration  o f  the U nited S ta te s  Attorney General fo r the can ce l1 a t lo n  o f  h is  d é c is io n .Already three o f us got. th e ir  r e le a s e .



:e
C o ns id e ring  these in s ta n c e s , we are adv ised  th a t i t  w i l l  be w ise  - 

t  ok wai t  the d e c la ra t io  n o f  peace - p a t i  elxt l y , re p e a tin g ’ ths^ p e t i t  ns f o r  the 
can ce lla tio n  o f the removal no tice .

But we have s t i l l  deep 
about to. re ta in  some la w ye r 
secu rin g  our release«

a m p ty  about our fu tu re , so we are t a lk in g  
f o r  the  purpose o f  s ta y in g  th e  execu tion  and

However, we have not enough money because o f many years internment
l i f e .

We had been in tend ing to decide our a tto rney a fte r  our adv iser’ s 
re tu rn ing  from Washington which is  expected in  a few days and a fte r  the 
a r r iv a l o f Santa Fe group. We arranged w ith  Santa Fe Group not to decide 
u n t i l  they w i l l  come to th is  camp and u n t i l  we hear Mr. C o ll in ’ s op in ion .

But to our su rp rise , we heard th a t Mr. T ie tz  has succeeded to make 
the contract w ith  Santa Fe group.

In  th is  camp, we have on ly 7 peoples of same s ta tus . How shal we do 
about our cases.

We w i l l  not be able to decide our a tt itu d e  u n t i l  our adviser’ s re tu rn ­
ing  from Washington, but we would l ik e  to  hear your k ind  and fr ie n d ly  advice 
about the  best steps we- should take.



April 27, 1946

Mr. Harry T. Takeuohi,
Q 40 C 2, P.O. Box 788,
Crystal City, Texas.
Dear Harry;

Enclosed is a copy of the Points and 
Authorities which we have filed in opposition 
to the government’s motion to strike the 
Abe Fortas letter.

Very truly yours,

WMC;cnw
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April 2?, 1946.

Mr. Harry T. Takeuohl,
Q 40 0 2, P.0. Box 788,
Crystal City, Texas.
Dear Harry:

Thanks for your letter of April 23rd and the 
information it contains. Judge St. Sure yesterday 
ordered the hearing on the motion to strike the 
Ahe Fortas letter put over because he has an urgent 
contempt proceeding pending before him on the 29th. 
It is likely that the motion will be set down for 
argument on May 13th, the precise date to be fix 
by the Judge on Monday morning.

The postponement will give the Attorney Gener­
al a further opportunity to review more files in 
connection with releases and also means that in the 
event that the trials finally should have to be 
had that the government probably would have to re­
lease all of the detained persons rather than to 
contribute to their support.

I am sending under separate cover a copy of 
my points and authorities in opposition to the 
government’s motion to strike the Abe Fortas letter 
which you may find interesting. I shall also send 
you a copy of a like memorandum in opposition to 
the motion to strike matter from the equity cases.

Very truly yours,

WMCj onw



April 29, 1946

Mr* Harry 7« Takeuchi,
Mr* Xvao Shlmlftu,
Q 40 0 2,
P.0. Box 786,
Allan Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas*
Dear Harry and Xwaos

The motion to strike the Fortas letter was 
scheduled to he heard this morning. Unfortunate­
ly Judge St* Sure was not available to hear the 
motion and his calendar was called by another 
Judge* Consequently, the argument on the motion 
has been temporarily put over to May 13th* The 
matter, therefore, has been postponed by the court

It la probable that the matter may not evex) 
be heard on the 13th and It may yet be put over 
by the court to a later date which probably will 
be May 27th* The postponement was occasioned by 
the Judge and not by the Department or me*

The delay In nowise will harm our oases*
The delay presents another problem for the 

government to consider In connection with the deten 
tlon of the renunclants to whose support they will 
have to contribute pending such time as your legal 
rights are determined* It Is my hopeland expecta­
tion that the Attorney General will consent to 
release more among you,If not all among you before 
the argument Is finally heard In court. I realise 
that none of you wishes to remain Interned but I 
wish you to recall that everything possible Is 
being done to obtain the release of each of you*
I shall write further tomorrow*

Very truly yours,

WMC:onw
VIA AIR MAIL



April 30# i p «

Mr* terry Î. Tafceuehl,
|  40 I I f 
1**0# Box ?Sê»
Alien Internment Camp»
Crystal City» torn#«Boor H&rryi

J«4t# it* Sure ntt not available in court yesterday to hear 
argument® on the motion» to «trig# the Porta# letter* Ho mm 
«eheiwled to hearfte contempt proceeding in the Prltx onto white 
nag m  urgent matter on hi* eaienter mud consequently* had ordered 
all ether mono postponed* Cue to Ulftsaii however, ho m s  unable 
to conduct hlo court at «XI* Another Judge «at In to ««sign ht» 
m « o »  tu ht» ateenoe and tmspomxtty iff ever tho motions 1» our 
mm  for oral argument on May lath* Judge it* Bure, a® « matter 
of fast# my bo mbaent for reasons of health and vacation until 
the latter part of m y but will te available to heart*® oral «**► 
guaent on m y  iffii*

foaomnr X »tell try to arrange with Mr* Cooley to have tht 
motions to atrlko submitted to Judge it Sur» on th« Point» «ad 
Authorities tiloà mû without oral argument la order to «art time* 
there !» « possibility that If th» matter 1« submitted on point» 
mû «uthorltlse (briefs) h# may te able to male his ruling thereon 
without having to te in hi® ©ourtroom* 1 teller® th» tepa**t&ent 
of Justice will not consent to thi® procedure but I «hall endea­
vor to secure it® eoxsaent nevertheless* Cater no eireumatanoe®, 
however, would 1 te willing to ter» th# oral argumenta before may 
Judge o t h e m  than Judge it* Sur» before whom the ease a hare teen 
pending since they were filed* He 1» familiar with the oaaea in 
their entirely«

Î am anxious to h*ve the government's motion to strifes die» 
po««d of so eooa a® possible ®o that our motion® for Judgment on 
the pleading# and for suamry Judgment in the habeas corpus pro- 
seeding® end equity ault® mn be heard promptly* te «oon a® 1 text 
file the«® motion® X «tell «end you eoplst of the voluminous brief® 
I have prepared, to be submitted to the oourt on our motions*

the delay* nevertheless# prêtent» diffioult problem® for the 
Pepar^SMsat because it recognises that detainees will have to be 
supported at Jovemaent expense until the court pa««e® en the



legal questione inveìved» The Department can solve the problen 
by releasing the remalning interne©*» 1 as etili endeavoring 
te ©envine© the Department that everyone ehould be released»
The setter le fast approachlng a ©tate ¡here the Department must 
he eonvlneed tfmt nothing le to be galrned by datalnlng any re» 
inmolan t and» If the court role» In eur favor of) the detentlon 
le sue the government le faeed vlth the f&et th&t the paet deten» 
tien Ime been lllegmi » and that every pereen whc has been wreng» 
fallir det&imed ©ught te be oompensated by the government for time 
lest»

The government1© poliey wlth referenoe to the Feruvian group 
has ehanged mlm&t fmm doy to day» the Department© of State and 
Justic© heve been a tteapting to persuade the feiwlan Oovernment 
to aeeept thè return of €1 persone viso vere brought here froa Feru» 
Ulte l&et week the Xmmlgr&tion Department Informed us It vas schedul» 
Ing all the ¿apañese natlonals froa Peni, that le» single persone 
and married oouplea who h&d no ehlldren» for deportatlon to «lepan 
en hay lili* Today It Informad us Sha* the deportatlon date has been 
postponed untll May 29th» I t te# m% ye t finally detersi ned ipon 
deportating those in thè fumivi&n groupa at Orystal Oity and Terminal 
Xsland who have fanilles here or in Feru* It le stili wor&ing on 
thè probiem» If aaawhen deportatlon for any of these whoa Z repre» 
sent beoome lamlnent X shall file «ulta to preveat thelr deporta» 
tlon to Japan.

The la test word froa the Department of Immigratimi! was reoelved 
today» All aliene» ¿apañes#» wherever held in intemmemt under the 
Alien Enemy Aot» and aleo these Japonesa aliene who are helé under 
immigra tlon Xawa or ha ve beta re leased on bond by thè Immigra tlon 
Department» are to be soheduled for deportatlon on May 13th from 
Seattle» The reason the government le seheduling all these people 
for deportatlon at this time le beeause it ean deport them at a 
smeli eirpenee on government beata» where&e if it o&n’t deport untll 
a muoh l&ter time it wlll ha ve to arrange to deport the» on privately 
owned veaseáis at a ssuéh largar government expense» We have applled 
for ©taya of deportatlon in all these osees whteh ha ve oome to me 
or Mr» Eraest Beslg» If we are not sueoessful in obtalnlng these 
stays appropriate suite will be flled on thelr behalf to prevent 
deportatlon»

We are aleo endeavorlng to obtaln the releas© of all of the 
Feruvi&n group pendlng the government*s final determinatlon of 
whether the Feruvian ievermment wlll allow them re»entry lato Perú»
Me símil endea vor to ha ve thern relea sed in thè interim so t W% they 
m y  m able to obtaln employment and gain eamlngs se.as to déntri» 
bu te to the eupport of thelr familles untll a final di sposi tion



of tìmXr mmm lo b»d*
X mm goading you, *ind«r sopmimt# ©©vor, ©opios of ©a# 

Points mnû Atttnêfi'ttoo in  O pposition to tho Ooirortsmoïtt1« notion 
to otriko mmém in' tito «quity ©as#«* Oppi«« of t m  oiaiior 
ferì of s !ur*o boon sont to you in tho bubons oorpno proooodiago»



April 30* 1946

Mr* Harry T, Takeuchi,
H-40-C-2* P.0* Box 788*
Allan Internment Camp*
Crystal City* fe&as*

Dear Harry:
I am enclosing two more copies of 

our Points and Authorities in Opposition to 
the motion to strike filed in the two habeas 
corpus proceedings* some of those in the 
cases may be interested in reading them in** 
as much as they bear on some of the issues 
involved in the cases*

Very truly yours,

SMQ/w



May 1, 1040

Mr* Harry T* T&keuehl»
i  40 |  E#
Box 7880
Allen Internment Camp»
Crystal City» Texas.
Bear Harry i

Following our telephone conversation of this morning»
I was in touch with Washington and Philadelphia and the 
following is the latest Information X have available.

Mr. Cooley Informe me that t h m  are still some of the 
renunolants who are to reoelve releases hut that he Is not 
acquainted with the number or the names of those who are to 
be released.

Those In the Peruvian group who are single persons and 
married couples without children were scheduled for deporta« 
tlon on May 6th but their deportation has been postponed to 
May 20th. In the event that the Commissioner of Immigration 
Intends to carry through his deportation» appropriate suite 
will be brought by me to prevent the deportation of those at 
Crystal City and Terminal Island who have ashed my assistance.

Aliens who are not detained under the Allen Enemy Aet 
but who are held for violation of the immigration laws and 
who have not obtained stays of deportation» whether they are 
now detained or have been released on bond» are scheduled 
for deportation on May 13th from Seattle unless the Commfesloner 
of Immigration grants stays In their oases»! shall file 
habeas corpus proceedings to prevent the deportation of those 
who have asked for my assistance*

Enclosed find copy of an article which appeared in the 
San Francisco Hews on April 29th concerning the Peruvians 
which may be of interest to you; it was written by Arthur 
Caylor* I am also enclosing a copy of ACLU of northern Call* 
f o mla publication of May 1st containing articles on the 
Peruvians and the renunolants* Additional ooples will be 
forwarded to you under separate cover. Copies are also being 
sent to committee members.



- 8-

I had a long discussion with Mr. Cooley this after­
noon toy telephone« He Informs me that he has tried tout 
Is unatole to prepare an answer to the petitions and complaints 
in the renunciation oases - that ha would prefsr ths plead­
ings to toe torlefer - that he is willing to admit and stipu­
late to a number of the faots involved in the oases with a 
view to obtaining a decision on the merits of the case on 
motions without toeing compelled to go to trial on Issues of 
fact« He alto informs me that upon receipt from the U«8« 
Attorney's office of my Points and Authorities in opposition 
to the government1s motion to strike# that he will let me 
know whether he will agree that the motion toe submitted to 
the judge without oral arguments« If he consents thereto 
it is possible that we will have the motion passed upon 
within a few days. Otherwise, it will have to go over to the 
13th of May or some date thereafter. I am sending you under 
separate cover copies of our Points and Authorities in the 
equity oases«

WHO icnw 
Ene. 8
P.S. The aliens who are interned under the authority of the 
Allen Enemy Act at Crystal City are not scheduled for depor­
tation« Those among them who have not received hearings 
are to toe given administrative hearings. Thereafter it is 
expected that some, if not all of them, may toe released. X 
understand that there are a few who have been Informed that 
they would toe removed or that they have received 50 day removal 
notices tout if fly understanding that none of them is scheduled 
for deportation at the present time. In ay opinion it is 
likely that all of the aliens detained under authority of the 
Alien Enemy Act may toe released toy the Attorney General.



Mr, Harry T. Takeuohl,
Q, 40 0 2,
P.O. Box 788,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.
Dear Harry:

All of the renunoiants whom you named In 
your letter of April 23rd who were desirous of 
being Included In the mass suits have sent In 
their questionnaires except Hideo Taira.

Very truly yours,



Hay 3, X946

Mr. Harry T. Takeuohi,
Q, 40 C 2,
P.O. Box 788,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.
Dear Harry:

All of the persons whom you mention in 
your letter of April 29th, 1946 have seqt 
in their questionnaires with theexeption of 
Mrs. Tsuyuko Tsurutome.

Very truly yours.

WHO:onw



May 11# 1946.

0
Y

Mr. Harry f * T&keuchi, 
a 40 C 2 #
P.0. Box 786,
Allan Internment Gamp,
Crystal City, Texas.
Bear Harry;

Enclosed find mimeographed copy of the decision of 
the United States Court of Appeals, District of Columbia 
In the case of Citizens Protective League vs. tom Clark 
and kindred oases. The decision was made on appeal from 
a judgment of the District Court of the United States 
for the District of Columbia and was decided on May 2nd,
1946. It Involved the status of German nationals within 
this country who are detained by the Attorney General under 
authority of the Alien Enemy Act. You will note that the 
Appellate Court has held the Alien Enemy Act to be oonsti* 
tutlon&l. The contention, however, may well be made in 
some cases that it is constitutional as applied to parti­
cular persons and unconstitutional as applied to others.
In other words, the Act oannot be applied to any person 
other than those who fall within the definition of an alien 
enemy. An alien enemy is defined by the Act a® being a 
native, citizen, denizen or subject of a government or 
nation with which we are at war. Our contention Is that 
no renunoiant falls within such a definition and that the 
Act, therefore, cannot be applied so as to justify the 
deportation of a renunoiant.

You will note that the Court of Appeals has decided 
CPg. 6 of the enclosed mimeographed decision) that the war 
has not terminated because no peace treaty has yet been 
signed with Germany and that the state of war has not been 
terminated by executive proclamation or act of Congress and, 
tlmt therefore, the state of war still continues. Consequently, 
it holds the removal of alien enemies under Presidential 
Proclamation Ho. 2655 is authorized for those who are deemed 
by the Attorney General to be dangerous to the public peace 
and safety of the United States because they have adhered to 
an enemy government or the principles of the government thereof.
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It Is expected that the attorney for the appellants 
in that case will apply to the United States Supreme Court 
by certiorari for a review of that decision and opinion*
It is contemplated that the deportation of the German na­
tionals affected thereby will not take place until such 
time as the Supreme Court has granted or denied the appli­
cation for certiorari* If the application be denied it 
Is likely that the deportation of those persons will be 
carried into execution» I f, however, the Court grants 
certiorari it Is ay opinion that the Attorney General will 
delay their deportation until suoh time as the Supreme 
Court passes upon the merits of that case*

There is no reason for the renunclants who have not 
yet received their releases to become alarmed at the decision 
of the Court of Appeals In the German case* However, X 
wish to keep you informed of any decision*that have any 
bearing upon the mass suits either directly or indirectly*

X am not satisfied that the opinion of the Court of 
Appeals la correct In holding that the Allen Enemy Act 
Is still In full force and effect, some nine months after 
the cessation of hostilities and there Is a likelihood that 
the Supreme Court may not uphold the decision of the Court 
of Appeals*

Very truly yours.

WMC§cnw
Is.S* The copies enclosed are for the committee members



May 19,

Mr* Harry ?* Tf&euohl, 
% 4Ù G 2, f * * 0 *  § «  9 m t 
Allan Interment Chap* 
Crystal City* fama.

bear Harry i
The result of ay eonvereatloit mI.Hi Mr* Cooley via 

telephone tarif M #  afternoon le as fellows*
Mr* Cooley intense to loara lasMngton for Sun fra*» 

oleoo on Hay i4ib for argument Mora m  the aot&oao to 
jtrlMt on Hay I p #  Me rill W i n g  with Hi# Hie answering 
"folate aiH Authorities* on these motions ana rill deliver 
coplee to a# shortly after Hie arrival hero*

■ i
B# informe m  Wmt ta# latest figure« He lia» «hoes 

that renewal orléis were %mmê for 477 ramifiaient» mû 
for 48 allen» elaeelfled m  mli m  «nenies» all of who« 
are detained at Crystal City*

ü e  office réalités fully that if m pease treaty is 
entered Into with Japan or Congres» Seel«.res that pesos 
ha» besn restored or the President issues a proel»«»tien 
to that offset that persons held and viewed by the Cover«- 
meat as alien eaeales# whether they b# renunciante or 
aliene, would not be deportabie bemuse the alien fgjieny 
a<3% has effleaey only until pease 1« deolared* Peace terms 
fend condition«* are still in the preliminary or dissuasion 
stage* It 1» expected that the dissuasions will take more 
definite fera in the month of June* i#u realise, of course 
that If Congress or the ^resident should dealers that pm.m  
has been restored that all those detained an renunoiants 
and as alien enemies would be released beeauee the power to 
deport them would expire*

the budget of the bepartmant has been out down by 
Congre»« and although It is aware that a general rales»« 
af the remmeiants would diminish its departmental eatpendi«* 
tures it exhibits no 1©mediate intention to ralease ail of



‘Il*1*
th«m* $f# i i f a l  * thmrtfor#* I®.?# t# r«Xy upon « #  #©urt 
«ni#«# th# Attornny 0#ti#rml mm gm hi® &xw$#«tt state 
&t mi uà oa ih# «tibj#«t* 9«v«rth#l«««0 flit Inidgtt sut 
ma4 th* fami th*t ~&mm discoaalone ara t# b« h#d «p«r*t** 1« th# favor «f all dotali*«#«,

1 1 1# Ali#m Enemy A«t lfcl fc#*n telarti S# b* in t u l i  
tùrm mà mttm% in th# «ss«# ©f fitti«*«« P r o f « tir* L#aI__, I ■  ■ wbteh m® dtmldtd B  m* r*tHs#irf of Appeal#
for tte Pi atria* of Coluaoia on bay i* If46* X «««* yo« 
m p l m  o f that opinlom* Tern will find th* r**M*#m# for if® \ 
6««l«lofi «at forth thtrtln* I am informed that J& m n d, 
f#«mshllm* th# attorney who Standitd that «*#« for th« il#fwn
e|t|iw#f Intènda to apply m  th# Supreme Court for a review 
of that dedalea* If hm mppll#« for andh « review tv© 
poaalbilltl## art «pan to thorn* #*st that th# Supra«# Court 
,»itht refuse to review %n m % m b  m m  th« aff#st«d 
w w l d  he #wbj«et to l«n#dl«t« deportation* If it 
a rovi#u {««rtiermrl) the tm«t would ha sat down on

Court1« eml*nd#r for mm early date for mrfumant mm 
p r e M I ?  would b# heard In Catcher* 1946* msid th# 0 « m » «  
would b# detained in th# interim*

H u t u  tli# Supreme Court either d#ai«« ««rtierari or 
franta a review mud hears argument# on th« Cerm&n* a #a## 
th# #u#«tl#n whether th# 4 m # n  Hh««y A#t ii «till" l«/fwe* 
or mot will remain und«#id«d iijr that Court* If I find tin#X «hall pr#pmr« « brief to fix# in t M t  «a#* and «tórta# 
it to th« «ingle dutitimm whether th# Alien Enemy &*t in 
in form# or ha# «spired* Th« reason why for thin 1« beany#« 
®f th# bearing It# denial«« might hay# on th# r«min*lAftt 
6**«» 1» th# event remroeiant# night be hold to ooeuuy th# atmtu# of mil#« emani##,

fery truly your«,

W 0 J « w



May 17, 1946

Mr. Harry T. Takeuchi,
Q 40 C 2, P.0# Box 788,
Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.
Dear Harry:

For your personal information I wish to inform 
you that I have been informed that your file was 
reviewed only a few days ago. Mr. Cooley had written 
a long memorandum on your case to the Attorney General. 
Although the hardship your detention forces upon your 
family is well-known to the Department it appears 
that Mr. Clark was of the opinion that the release of 
your brother should have been sufficient to guarantee 
your family/^ maintenance and support.

However, do not be alarmed; Mr. Clark may change 
his opinion and if he does not do so I believe that 
the court will determine that all renunciants should 
be released from detention.

Very truly yours,



May 24, 1946

Mr. Harry T. Takeuchi,
Q 40 0 2,
P.0. Box 788,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.
Dear Harry s

Thanks for your letter of May 21st. Due tothe rail 
strike and the tie-up of all means of transportation Mr.
Cooley will be unable to come to San Francisco for hearings 
on the motions on May 27th, and it is unlikely that Judge 
St. Sure will have returned from his vacation for hearing 
at that time and consequently, the cases will be put over 
for one or two weeks for argument on the motions to strike.
This delay is unavoidable.

I assume that because of the transportation tie-up 
that it is likely that releases will be withheld pending 
its outcome for lack of facilities to enable released persons 
to return to their homes.

We do not yet know what policy the government is to 
adopt with reference to the scheduled deportation of a 
number of aliens for violation of Immigration laws, but 
I imagine that the program for sailing on or about May 29th 
will be postponed. I shall inform you tomorrow of any change 
of policy that may be decided upon by the government with 
reference to these matters if I am able to obtain an expres­
sion of policy from them. I am writing Mr. Ide concerning 
the letter he received from Mr. Cooley on May 14th. It is 
very likely that each renunoiant who requests a reconsideration 
of his case may receive a like letter from Mr. Cooley. However, 
such letters merely indicate that the Attorney General’s 
present policy is not to release such persons but to hold 
them until the matter is determined by the court or until 
the Attorney General alters his present policy. There is 
no danger of any renunoiant being deported.

Very truly yours,

WMC:cw



June 3, 1948

Mr* Harry T. Takeuchl,
Q"*40“"C—2 1 

P.O. Box 788,
Allen Internment Camp*
Crystal City, Texas,
Dear Harry:

Judge St. Sure has not yet returned from his 
vacation. I am In touch with his clerk however 
each day and on the day that he returns the case 
will be set down for hearing. It Is my opinion 
that the case will be heard on Monday, June 17th, 
however, I shall Inform you of the accurate date 
so soon as I am able.

A copy of the ACLU News is enclosed. On page 
3 thereon you will notice that Mr. Besig has inter­
preted the German case as being unfavorable to the 
renunclants generally. Suoh a conclusion however 
is not my conclusion Inasmuch as our position is 
that a renunciant could not in anywise be converted 
into an alien enemy so long as he never departed 
from the United States. So do not be alarmed by 
Mr. Besig»s article.

Very truly yours,

WMCjcw



June 10, 1946.

Mr. Iwao Shimizu,
D-3-B,
P.O. Box 788,
Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.
Dear Iwao:

Enclosed find copy of letter I sent to 
Hon. Tom C. Clark on June 7th, 1946.

Very truly yours,

WMC:cw



June 7, 1946*

Hon* Torn 0. Clark,
Attorney General of the United States,
Department of Justice Building,
Washington 25, D.C.

In ret fule Lake - Crystal City 
renunelation oases*

Dear Mr* Clark:
Some 470 American horn renunciante who are of Japanese 

ancestry presently are detained under your authority at 
the Allen Internment Camp situated at Crystal City, Texas.

If the court decides, as I believe it will, that a 
native-born citizen did not and could not become an alien 
enemy by a simple renunciation of nationality but, at most, 
became a native stateless person and hence not deportable 
under the Alien Enemy Act it appears to me that the pro­
longed detention of these renunciante might arouse considera­
ble criticism of the Departments action in ordering them 
detained,

I realize that the responsibility for the initial 
internment of these person did not rest upon you - that 
it was a problem you inherited when you took office. The 
causative factor of the renunciations was the duress exist­
ing at the Tule Lake Center which was condoned by the W.lt.A. 
and for which it largely was responsible. As you doubtlessly 
are aware, it was that agency which has received widespread 
criticism and which merits the criticism and not your Department.

In releasing some 3,000 renunciante you have exhibited 
a regard for humanitarian principles and a sense of justice 
for which they ever will be grateful to you personally and 
to the members of your staff who were assigned to their oases.

Many of those who are presently detained at Crystal 
City are married and have families from which they are separated 
by their internment. Their detention works a terrible hardship



upon their families, many of which have been impoverished 
as a result, Many more have been oast upon relief rolls 
or are facing privation* Hone of them is dangerous to 
our security, Each, while detained, is a financial burden 
to the government* Their detention is an undeserved punish­
ment imposed upon them and their families*

It must be recalled that had it not been for the oruel 
and unjustified evacuation of these people from their homes 
not one of them would now be in his or her present plight*
Had it not been for the failure of the W*H*A* to protect 
them in the exercise of the few citizenship rights that 
remained to them while they were confined to the Tule Lake * 
Center none would have renounced and none now would be detained

Consequently, I urge that you consider a parole for 
these unfortunates, if not a release, until such time as 
the courts finally determine their status and rights* The 
discretionary power to do this is lodged in you* Such a 
procedure, it appears to me, would be humanitarian in princi­
ple and would not arouse adverse criticism but would merit 
public praise of your decision, A release or parole from 
Internment would relieve these people and their families 
from their immediate suffering. The recovery of their 
citizenship would be a legal question left to the determina­
tion of the courts*

Very truly yours,



June 7, 1946.

Mr, Thomas Cooley, Esq.,
Director, Alien Enemy Control Unit,
Department of Justice Building,
Washington 25, D.C.
Dear Mr. Cooley:

Enclosed find a letter which I have sent 
this day to Hori. Tom C. Clark concerning the 
Tule Lake cases.

Very truly yours,

WMCsow
Eno.



June 7, 1946

Hon* Frank J • Henneesy,
United States Attorney,
Post Office Building,
7th and Mission Streets,
San Francisco, California*
Dear Mr* Hennessy:

Enclosed find a letter which X have sent 
this day to Hon* Tom C* Clark concerning the 
Tule Lake cases*

Very truly yours,

WMCicw
Enc*



Copy ~flnp Mm.— Ron Tnntnmn Q

June f* 1946«

Hr. Harry T. Takeuchi ,
Or40-0-2*
P.0. Box 788,
Allen Internment Gamp,
Crystal City* Texas*
Bear Harry:

The preliminary motions* that is the motions to strike the 
Fortas letter, originally scheduled to he heard on May 27 th, were 
postponed for a combination ©f reasons* Just before the rail 
strike occurred the government ordered all plane reservations 
cancelled and reserved the planes for possible governmental emer­
gency use* The strike upset rail and airplane schedules and 
reservations. Mr, Cooley expected his plane reservation for May 
24th in order to be here on the 2?th* He could not come because 
the rail strike occurred on Friday the 24th and plane reservations 
were cancelled. The strike was settled on the morning of the 26th 
but that wag entirely too late for him to arrange to get a plane 
reservation to bring him here by the 27th for the arguments*

The Judge before whom the oases are pending was on vacation 
following an absence for illness* He was scheduled to hear the 
motions on the 27th and was expected to be in court on that date*
1 am informed that he was in Santa Barbara when the strike occurred* 
I suppose he was unable to return to San Francisco by rail and that* 
consequently* he decided to extend his vacation period*

We have three federal district judges in San Francisco. They 
take their vacations in succession - and because of the accumula­
tion of oases the Judicial Council assigns a federal Judge from 
another Jurisdiction* when possible* to help out during the oourt 
vacation period* I do not desire any judge other than the one 
before whom our cases are pending to pass upon any of the questions 
involved therein or upon any motions that may be made therein.

The motions to strike will be heard on June 17th if the judge 
has returned by that time* X have informed Mr* Cooley that the 
Judge probably will hear them on that date and he has made or is 
making plane reservations to arrive here in time to argue his side* 
It is possible that the motions may not be heard on that date* but 
if not* they will be heard shortly thereafter. It is the practice



Ir

■0*

of the courts to hold their "law and motion calendare»
of each week, the balance of each week being devoted to trial» by
Jury and by court.

In any ©vent# a® soon as tbs motions t© strife© ar# disposed 
of, the motions I am to make for Judgment on the pleading» and 
for summary Judgment In our favor will be made promptly. The real 
issues then will come on rapidly for deterainatlon. S“-"**011
of detention and the question of restoration of oitlse;nshlp “ J 
be determined on these motions one way or the other on pure questions 
of law plus facts which will be admitted plus faats of public no­
toriety of which court# take Judicial cognisance, f* ¥• 0“
those motions ws gain everything - If we loss, the lndlvltoal oases 
will have to be set down for trial at some date thereafter to be 
fixed by the court.

You doubtlessly appreciate the significance of these proceed- 
lng and of the desirability of having all the renunolante released 
whom It Is possible to have released In advance of the oourt s 
decision«

Hr. Cooley informed me yesterday morning that additional 
renunoiants are to be released but was unable to inform me or 
the names or numbers whom the Department shall release.

Very tm w  yours t

WHOtow



tene f # 1946*

Mr* Harry ?• Tafcauaht,
S*#0# Sex ? S 8 ,
Allan Internment 0mmp9 
Crystal City# fix»«*
B*ar fc»fl

I M V «  J w t  40 Mr. Ceelsy on tha tslsplieit* *«a ha is
« M i n g  to m m  to San frmml *a® via plana for
wilt# ©a the p x e llB lm tj nation» which ara tapaetad to fe@ argued 
on lim# X?t£u

far your iafomation Mr* Ceolay a «  tafcaa the eiew that 
the** ranunal&nts who a n  «till dat&lnad an4 who ara regietarad 
®§ dual cltitans M  M l  who h i n l a t o n  atated that thay vara 
tepmmee ol Usen* art daportabla multr tha Allan ’¿naay Act* 1 
imagine ha It m l m  of Hit opinion that any ranuaoiants who in tha 
past nay Mart as^rassad a prafaranaa for tepmneee altisanehip star 
Asariosn elUstnshlp alto baoasa all an enemies daportable undar 
tha said Act* I do not agrt# with the ooiioluuton* * oonsaqueatly, 
that« «attar# will Mart to ba dataminsd My the court*.

I an tnforaed that tha Otpartaant It atlll glring oonsiderstioii 
of tht rales»# of m M lttem l ronunolantt* hut I an not tnforsaad at to 
tholr mimes*

I hop# you rill laps*** upon tht remmlmnte the pertinent 
foot* that If the Praastdeat proclaims tht « r  ha* ended or that 
pern** ha* bat» restored or if Cengs*** tool art* that paeoe ha* t«*ft 
restored or if Cong rasa enter* into a pesos tratty with Japan, tht 
4X100 m em  Act autouttitally rill expire» and no person held under 
it* authority thereafter oould be deported under the prowl«tons of 
that Aot*

In tha Carmen case»# a* you already knm § the Cirouit Court 
of Appeals for tha 'District of Columbia hold that tha Allan tn*m  
4#t rat atlll in full fort# and affaot and will be m until tha 
President proelatms tha and of war or until Contra*« daolara* that 
pmm ha* baan ¡restored. There it »till a possibiHty, however, 
that tha Supra®# Court In tha appeal of tha ®ar»&n on»« nay deter- 
mint that tha Act expired when hoatllltlaa ended or within a reason* 
able parted of tin* thoroaftar#



ór th« haa4» th# t e n » t  Qmr% m f ¿«olam  thst th »
I r in foro« atti « ffto t « a tti th# ?r**i6«nt » « i  & proola- 

r&Uor that p#«©« hai h#©» ©ir ttaat th« wur ha# telisi
©r untll Congr#«« «© 4«©litre« m  ©atti « pmm t rm tf is  eigat«.

otovloualy, I# th« Supremo óourt ««re t© h©14 thst th« All*»
Ej»«mar A«t 1« i t i l i  in full fare# atti. ©ffoot, all«« •»•«!«» «ho 
rnm A««Md fcy th« àttor»©y O m n i  t© b© dang«reu« t© ©ur eeevtrltjr 
h««&ua# ot «dh©r*no« t*  «norny govtrnwMtt« or t© th« principi*» ©f 
enemy gor«rnm«»t# «©i*14 he stibj#©t t© ««tanti©» sud ««partatio r under 
th« Aet mm m àm  Prmidmt frttman*« prediamotlon ho* ift§ . ©a$«é July 14, m

tou are . m i f »  t h m n f e m »  ®t th« bealo oont«iitl©n« that « i l i  
be m é *  by th« $ o n m * * n t  Ir  th« hab«ae i» i i  «a«««, It 1« mf 
opinion that n© ronusiotaiit ooul© b#©om© an alien e»#my ¥h«ther h« 
«*# «ter registara* a# a Aual ©iti&ta or othor*!««. In««m»«h a« 
thare le no precedimi at law involvlisg rofnmolatlone no ©ne ©an f©r* 
iti wì#.it aocureoy «hat th« final opinion of th« court® m f h«, 
Cene««u©ntly9 ©ur pool ti ©a «net he t© pur«©« suol* a ©our«« ©f action 
a« eould Infoi re th« lesst risii in thè «rant that th« ©a««« «tanti d 
m  agallisi u» ai m f stage ®t thè pm&méing**

th® dlsouaelons as to a poaoe tr«aty tritìi óersseny appaare 
t© bara resoli«« an impmm® appara«ily* ifo^arar, thara a©«« s««me 
t© b# a llhelthoM  that th# perno« treaty «ith «Tapan night he In 
thè aaklng for 8©pt«mb«r»

Vary truly youra»



#f§#t IS* 194$«

Mr. Harry f* fafceueM*
q^4o-o-e,
F .0 * Box ?m9 
Allan Internment Camp*
Crystal City# Texas*
Dear Barry and Committee Members*

Judge St. Sura ha« not yat returned to San rremelaeo* 
Consequently, 1 bailor« that on Monday the eases will ba 
ordarad postponed to Jon« 24th or July lot for argument 
on th# preliminary notion««

It 1« possible that ha »ay return on Monday or Tuesday 
of tha earning week and If ha doaa tha notions probably will 
ba haard on tha 24th, otherwise on July 1st* Snob motions . .¿> 
ara argued only on *law and notion«1 ealandars whioh art haard 
on Monday of eaeh week* if; hrnre only two Federal Jndgas 
presiding ©war tha eourts during tha m m m r  m m tlon months*
A Federal Judge from Montana Is axoaatad to make M s  appearand# 
hare on Monday* tha 17th. As I hart haretofore Informed you*
1 do not wish any judge othsr than tha Judge before whom tha 
oases are pending to pass upon any of tha questions involved 
or upon any motions that may ba mad# therein* X shall lat 
you know dafinitsly on Monday tha exact data tha argument# 
are to ba aada. In tha meantime heap up your spirits because 
It will not ba long before tha preliminary motions are haard 
and our motions for summary Judgment and Judgment thereon 
will be mad# and deal dad shortly thereafter*

WhCiaw
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September 24, 1946•

Mr. Harry Takeuohl,
Rte. 2, Box 6?2,
Reedley, California.
Dear Harry:

I wish to thank you for your letter of September 21st. I 
had originally been informed that Susurau Shlmlsu had been paroled 
to Henry Shimizu In Petaluma.

A total of 24 Peruvian heads of families together with 99 
wives and children are the only Peruvian Japanese now remaining 
at Crystal City. A number of them are ill and a number of them 
have such a large family that they deemed it desirable to remain 
at Crystal City pending the determination as to whether or not 
Peru will readmit them. All the rest of the Peruvians are now 
at Seabrook Farms or have been paroled to various sponsors.
25 of the Peruvian group have received notification that Peru 
will readmit them. The*Peruvian test cases and the immigration 
test oases have been put over to December 16th, 1946, and I hope 
at that time they may be put over for a longer period of time.
The greater the delay in these oases the longer the aliens will 
remain in the United States.

Arguments were to have been heard yesterday in the renunciation 
oases here. Mr. Cooley was not present. Instead he filed answers 
in the equity cases and returns in the habeas corpus cases. The 
returns In the latter case were Insufficient to enable the court 
to pass on the detention issue, wherefore I am communicating with 
Mr. Cooley today and requesting him to file adequate returns imme­
diately so that that issue can be determined with as much speed as 
possible. I had anticipated that there might be a last minute endeavor 
on the part of the government to stall the cases. It is my opinion 
that it desires to wait and see whether the Supreme Court will review 
in the German oases the question whether the Alien Enemy Act is or 
Is not still in full force and effect. If the Supreme Court consents 
to review that case it is likely that the Department of Justice will 
take the view that that Court may hold it has expired and in such 
an event may consent to release most, if not all of the renunciante.
We shall learn whether the Supreme Court is going to review that 
case in the early part of October.
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There are still 432 renunciante at Crystal City and 26 
members of their families who have voluntarily Joined them there. 
There are 41 aliens with 9 members of their families who have 
Joined them there, and as above mentioned, there are 24 Peruvian 
heads of families plus 99 family members. The releases of 
renunciante are proceeding at a much slower rate then heretofore.
It is likely that Tom Clark may refuse to release many more until 
the court determines the matter or until the Supreme Court 
acts in the German cases. The only immediate pressure we can 
bring to bear to effectuate the release of renunolants is to insist 
that all of the renunciation cases be tried separately unless the 
Government is willing to release all of them from detention. This 
is the only lever by which renunciante have received releases 
to date and the only lever that may compel the release of the re­
mainder.

It is my hope that Judge St. Sure will rule in our favor on 
the detention issue as well as on the citizenship issue but that 
determination can not be predicted with any degree of accuracy.
A formal declaration of peace with Japan, which once was believed 
might be entered into during the month of September, now seems 
quite remote. By the time the Paris Peace Conference convenes 
we may know when such a declaration will be forthcoming. Such « 
a declaration would prevent the detention and deportation of 
renunciante and alien enemies whether we had a court ruling on the 
detention and deportation issue or not.

I wish that you would write Iwao and others at Crystal City 
encouraging letters so as to keep up their good spirits. With 
best wishes, I am

Very truly yours,

WMCicw



October 3, 1946*

Mr. Harry Takeuohi, 
Route 2, Box 672, 
Reedley, Calif*

Dear- Harry:
Tomorrow the great majority of the 

renunciants and aliens at Crystal City will 
leave for Sea brook Farms, N.J, on a parole*

Those who will remain at Crystal 
City will be made up of families and those who 
are not able to work* Seabrook’s representative 
selects those whom it will employ.

The government has had to amend its 
returns in the habeas corpus oases so that the 
detention issue can be decided by the court.
The amended pleadings were to have been fil&d 
yesterday but Mr, Cooley was ill and the papers 
have not yet reached me. So soon as they are 
filed my motions in habeas corpus and in 
equity for Judgments in our favor on the detention 
and citizenship issues will be made and the matter 
will be set down for argument the following 
Monday.

Very truly yours,

WMC/W
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October 11, 1946.
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Mr. Harry T. Takeuohi,
Rte. 2, Box 672,
Reedley, California.
Dear Harry:

296 renunciante and aliena are now at 3eabrools, Parma, 
having been paroled from Crystal City. A number of the 
renunciante have received outright releases. Minoru 
Mat sumo to, Tanemi Obatake, Osamu Kobayashi and f.omijl 
Shono are now at Saab,rook Farms, Bridgeton, Hew Jersey. 
Iwao Shimizu and Isamu Myose are remaining at Crystal City 
with members of their families. Raizó Inagaki has been 
released.

Aliens and renunoiants are eligible for parole to 
Seabrook Farms provided they are accepted by the Seabrook 
field man. Most of the family units have remained at 
Crystal City. It is my belief that all renunciants must 
receive outright releases whether they remain at Crystal 
City or are employed at Seabrook Farras.

The government is in no position to try 1600 separate 
cases and as you know, X have refused to try any lesser 
number unless each and every person receives an outright 
release.

With best wishes, I ara
Very truly yours.

WMC jcw



July 7, 1947

Pvt. Harry T. Takeuchi,
RA 19306790,
Co. C, 52nd R.T. Bn., 11th Regt.,
Fort Ord, California.
Dear Harry:

Thank you for your letter of July 4th.
I have not yet learned whether the Attor­

ney General is going to appeal the order 
releasing the renunciante but I expect to 
know by the 15th of this month. I was de­
lighted to learn that you were in the army.
If you will keep in touch with me I shall 
keep you informed of the proceedings as 
they progress.

Very truly yours,

WMCjcw



Sept* 8, 1950

Mr. Harr;/ T. Takeuohi 
Route 13, Box 399 
Fresno 9 California
Dear Harry:

I am still awaiting a decision of the Circuit Court 
which is now overdue. As soon as the decision is handed 
down I shall write you.

I am endeavoring to locate a number of persons who 
were heretofore held at Se&brook Farms but who long since 
were released into my custody and have returned to their 
homes:. The Immigration office at Philadelphia does not 
have proper addresses for them or only old addressee from 
which they since have moved. Some of the boys were from 
Bismarck* It may be that you know of their present where­
abouts and if so I would thank you to let me know their 
addresses®

FUKAWA, Yoshitaka 
HATAYE , Tamo t eu 
EQBATA, Tamoteu 
KAT8UM0T0 9 Maeaai

MATSUOKA9 Yoneo 
MATSUSHITA, Masaru 
SAOARA* Koichi 
UYEDA, Isamu

Very truly yours,
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December 1, 1952

Hr, : fil ....... ...«ry-.s-.arItfT bos: 55?-A
Fresno, California 
Dear Harry ?

Shlgeml Horlbe and Tsurugl Godwin Koribe, of Aomori Ken* 
Japan, are on the Judgment Hat, As a result their renun­
ciations were cancelled and they were declared to be U.3. 
citizens, The U. S. consul will issue them a passport upon 
their applying for the same* As proof of their U*S. citizen­
ship they can submit the certified copies of the Judgment 
which were forwarded to them, (It may be that they were 
refused a passport prior to the time that their names were 
entered on the Judgment llstj if so, the consul no longer 
will deny them a passport merely because they were renunciante)*

However, if either of them has voted in a Japanese 
election or committed any other act which is deemed to be 
an act of expatriation according to II* S, law, the consul 
probably would deny them a passport on such grounds. In 
any'event the consul will notify them of the reasons for 
denial of a passport if he denies them a passport and his 
reasons will be specified in a writing.

If either of them participated in any activities at 
Tule Lake, that would not on any account interfere with 
their right to a passport.

The defendants made a motion in the Abo and Furuya cases 
to dismiss the complaints on various grounds. The cases 
were duly argued and Judge Goodman denied the motion to dismiss. 
At the same time I moved to Join In the Abo case all those 
who were in the second suit (the Alcata case), together with 
those who since the entry of the Judgment In the District 
Court applied to me for Joinder as party plaintiffs. The 
court granted my motion to Join the 160 persons. In con­
sequence they have been added to the list of 4354 plaintiffs 
previously in the suit, making the total now 5-514,

1



The Justice Department is doing its level beet to try 
to prevent a judicial determination of the rights of the 
active cases but has not answered my specific proposals 
as to a final disposition of those oases* It may be that 
since their motion to dismiss has been denied and I have 
Joined the 160 persons that they may be more inclined to 
dispose of these cases by negotiations and thereby prevent 
any large number of individual court hearings*

Until my negotiations with the Justice Department 
are concluded* I am loathe to dismiss any plaintiff from 
the ease* I do not Intend to dismiss or withdraw from 
representing any plaintiff unless and until It becomes 
absolutely necessary because I think that if X were to 
dismiss a number of them for not paying that that fact 
alone would weaken our position somewhat« It is quite 
all right with me if a person in Japan pays something on 
account and promises to pay the remainder upon returning 
to the United States« Even if such a person never there­
after pays anything* the contribution nevertheless will 
help. It is even possible that such person as a result 
of negotiations may recover citizenship.

Very truly yours
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dship list the
papers necessary for then? to pursue the administrative

to individual
e o url—triala - i

Concurrently, we are mailing to the Japan.

either^for passports in Japan or, if such be denied^
r ”certificates of identity” hem- to return



for court trial purposes. Shortly thereafter, all those 
in Japan on the active "unpaid" list also will receive 
like papers. (These will he given such consideration 
because 3 3 3 0 st of them are not in a position yet to pay 
theĵ owri way be cause~ of” slender earnings in Japan and—  
especially -he cause if they are denied passpoets.

mÈaàmem

those who have not while in Japan commiteed an act of 
expltriation nevertheless can return to the U.S. on~ 
&  certifice tsl of identity' only :be cause “they are- 
plaint iffs in the mass class suits.

(No renunciant in Japan who is not in our suits mm 
is now able to file an independent suit to test his 
citizenship - the ~Me Cat ran Ach bars any such suit. However, 
“tenunciants there-- still can join in our suits and- thereupon 
become eligible for certificates, of identity to return to
the U.S. for trial purposes.



mm mm
tline of évents eadingAffidavit forms, an

to/fenunciation of Citizenship, letted of instructions,

special notices .»where required ̂ and—c^opies- of • que s tionnaires~ 
j_ma.de._QUt.for ay . use years, ago anĉ per.tinent eorrespondence^-

all of which had to be copiedfrom my files, are being sent 
on to each person. These matters involved checking no less
than some 360,000 separate items and alsc^a huge printing 
expense. tn^f liie ,r ^ p p -----
because ^  ^r e S e n ? s ^  S°Cid chance to clear up the status 
of a substantial e of tiie ~f~r~ resorts
to individual _aourt-trials for the remainders

I am enclosing for your own_____
use the p̂ /vticular information a^d documents which apply to 
your own case for you to study and prepare at your meBpiHwifliae 
own convenience.

As the affidavit forms from each plaintiff are 
sent to me i shall compare them with'my records and examine



then) closely for consistency and, if
satisfied with them, will process them through the U.S
Attorney*s office and the Justice Department. I will

in court
m m m tm m w m & m i f — t**1

entering an^ judgment
because I am unwilling to
give the Justice Department a premature opportunity to

-ny judgment which mightinitiate any appeals from
result in aborting the cas

o this countryreturn



r^Harry Mah* Takeuchi 
CU Arata Hayashida _> 
(LjHarry Uchida —* 
©Roger Narimatsu — . 
@ S a m  Iseri 
J^Masaru Yaraaichi
C^Ben Watana|*e _

(3 - Yas Honda ^
^fTak^j Yamamoto

/O P o . W ' v / i



. Because of the bulk (immaterial
A  ' _________sent to each plaintiff (/numbers

of them, particularly the Kibei who fjgnapm read little or 
no English, will have some difficulty in preparing the
aff idavit forms. However, we are unable to solve this 
problem at the jOvesentT ime unless we wei^ wiXl"i'ng_to 

;j incur-a--prohibitive expense. T-he material - should
of assistance to each person in filling out the questionnaires 
and may require concentrated study by each person in filling
out the forms. Each
plaintiff’s case differs from the others - this meant 
preparing different printed memoranda to cover each 
person - and

typwwritten information.-
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WAYNE M# COLLINS 
Attorney at Law 
1701 Mills Tower 

San Francisco 4, California 
Garfield 1 - 1 2 1 8 Copy for

February 12, 1954

Dear Committeemen:
We are in the process of mailing out to all the renunciante 

in the U#S# who are in the mass class suits and who are on the 
active "paid" list or extreme "hardship11 list the papers necessary 
for them to pursue the administrative remedy we are using before 
resort to individual court trials is rendered necessary#

Concurrently, we are mailing to the Japan active paid" list 
like papers to enable them to clear either for passports in Japan 
or. if such be denied or already have been denied to them, tor 
"certificates of identity" to enable them to return for court trial 
purposes. Shortly thereafter, all those in Japan on theactive 
"unpaid" list also will receive like papers. (These will be given 
such consideration because most of them are not in a position to 
pay their own way because of slender earnings in Japan ana 
especially because if they are denied passports those who have 
not while in Japan committed an act of expatriation nevertheless 
can return to the Ü.S. on certificates of identity only because 
thev are plaintiffs in the mass class suits# (No renunciant in 
Japan*wh© l s n o t i *  our suits is now able to file an independent 
suit to test his citizenship - the McCarran Act bars any sue 
suit# However, renunciants there still can join in our suits 
and thereupon become eligible for certificates of identity to 
return to the U#S# for trial purposes*)

Affidavit forms, an utline of Events Leading to Renunciation 
nf Citizenships letters of instructions, and memoranda applying 
So each special notices, where required, and copies of questionnaires 
made out for my use years ago and copies of pertinent correspondence 
all of which had to be copied from my files, are being sent on to 
each person. These matters involved checking no less than some 
360,000 separate items and also involved a huge printing end labor 
expense. However, the expense is warranted and is unavoidable 
because the administrative remedy presents a good ^ a n c e t o  clear 
up the status of a substantial number of the plaintiffs .
resort to individual court trials for the remainder is necessitated.

I am enclosing for your own use the particularinformatlon 
and documents which apply to your own case for you to study and 
prepare at your own convenience#
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As the affidavit forms from each plaintiff are sent to me 
I shall compare them with my records and examine them closely 
for consistency and* if satisfied with them# will process them 
through the U*S. Attorney’s office and the Justice Department,
I will process them in large groups only and will withhold 
entering any judgment in court for those who clear successfully 
except when the number is substantial because X am unwilling to 
give the Justice Department a premature opportunity to initiate 
any appeals from any judgment which might result in aborting the 
cases before those in Japan can return to this country*

Because of the bulk of necessary material being sent to each 
plaintiff it is likely that numbers of them# particularly the 
Klbei who read little or no Ihigllsh# will have some difficulty in 
preparing the affidavit forms* However, we are unable to solve 
this problem at the present time unless we were willing to incur 
a prohibitive expense* The material should prove to be of assis­
tance to each person in filling out the questionnaires and may 
require concentrated study by each person in filling out the forms* 
Each plaintiff’s case differs from the others - this meant prepar­
ing different printed memoranda to cover each person - and also 
supplementary typewritten information in a large number of cases*

The answers to the questions in the Affidavit forms must not 
be stereotyped or verbatim copies of reasons which are stated in 
my Outline and Memoranda to the plaintiffs* It is essential that 
each answer the questions in his or her own words# however well 
or badly expressed# and that the answers be truthful•

Very truly yours#

Letter sant tot
Arata Hayashida 
Yas Honda 
Sam Iseri 
Roger Narimatsu 
Harry Takeuchi 
Hamry Uchlda 
Ben Wat&nabe 
Masaru Yam&iehi 
Tak Yamamoto 
M* Yego



April 26, 1956

/

Mr. Harry Takeuchi 
2414 N. Cornelia Avenue 
Fresno, California
Dear Mr. Takeuchi1

I and the staff wish to thank you for 
the delicious strawberries that were delivered 
to my office on Tuesday.

Very truly yours,

k



June 22, 1956

Mr. Harry Takeuchl 
24l4 N. Cornelia 
Fresno, California
Dear Mr. Takeuchi;

John Mltsuo Nakagawa and his wife, Alice Kaoru 
Nakagawa, of Santa Barbara, both Kibei, with parents 
in Japan during the war are renunciants who were con­
fined in Manzanar and later at Tule Lake where they 
renounced U.S. citizenship. They lived in Block 2211 
or 2210 where Mr. Mlura was Block Manager. He informs 
me that a Mr. Harada who was a Kibei and three Kibei 
leaders from Block 32, one of whom was named Kimura 
and the other two names he does not remember, tried 
to persuade him to become a member of the Hoshl Seinen 
Dan. Subsequent thereto, Nakagawa heard from a group 
of boys that the club was giving lectures and that 
disloyal things were being said by the lecturer. He 
advised the boys not to have anything to do with such 
a club and that Harada got news of what he said and 
sent three of his boys to see him and told him to mind 
his own business and also that he was kicked out from 
being a member because of the advice he had given to the 
boys.

He states that in Block 22, there were many agitators 
and many influential people mixed up in the Dan. The 
names as he remembers them are as follows! Mr. Harada, 
Kibei, Dan leader, a Mr. Tanji, a Mr. Murakawa, an old 
Kibei bachelor, a Mr. Sato or Sano or Hamano, whose wife 
was a beautician and whose father in law was a Mr. Tsuji 
(Tanji?) and others.

If you are able, I would thank you to let me know 
whether the above names are correct and whether said 
persons lived in Block 22 and whether they were Issei, 
Kibei or Nisei and whether they were members of the 
Hoshi Dan or Seinen Dan.



Mr* Harry Takeuchi 
Page 2

If there were any other leaders or members of 
either organizations in Block 22, I would thank you 
to let me know the full names, if you recall, of 
said persons and specify whether they were Issei,
KIbei or Nisei and also if you know, which of them 
were taken away to Santa Pe or Bismarck and the time 
they were sent away. If you are able, I would be 
pleased if you would let me know also the names of 
the persons in Block-22 who were members of either 
of the organizations and whether they were Issei,
KIbei or Nisei and whether they were leaders or members 
of the Dans.

Very truly yours,

WMC :k


